N="19

S-7200B PARTS BOOK

FHETALY FFSATEBARYYI DY
SINGLE NEEDLE DIRECT DRIVE STRAIGHT LOCK STITCHER WITH

THREAD TRIMMER

BH O RIERIE Parts Navigation TZE V=12 (+F T, http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/



BN RE7A

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

. S-7200B-

3: %RV + ¥Ex
[4: FUIYU + FER + FRIL

0: MBIEMY 1T
QEIKRSF1947

5 2RS4 514F

S: @Y - MFRMA
3: FEMA

5. E¥18



Description of model plate

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

. S-7200B-|

@{ 3: Thread Trimmer + Quick Reverse
4: Thread Trimmer + Quick Reverse + Thread Wiper

0: Minimum lubrication type
3: Semi dry type

5: Complete dry type

S: Light-weight Materials & Difficult-to-sew Materials
3: Medium-weight materials

5: Heavy-weight materials



N—Y Ty ZHIAICERELT

1. COXKIE, 2006504 B DT —RITESNWTHERSh LD TY
2. BRIFFELLICRHERSNSEENHYFET
3. MBI THBT ST MBRTRLTHYFET .

A ERER B Sp3. AR — KR (FEBE) o
B. &% - XFRMRK 3 Sp4. HHRBIE S — KR G —MRE) ...
C. A% 7 SP5. {4570 R — K%
D. #YRaf& 1 (FRMN - hF 5 M)
E. B LIFRAR% .17 Gal. ¥—UEBm—H &
F. ¥ERRA & 19 GE-PEMA : 3B e
G. M FER 21 Ga2. ¥ —Um—EX
H. ¥R R . B Gl-hEMA : 3E) s
J. KB LR .27 Gad. ¥ —UEbam—EE
K. %% & .29 (A : 3tl)
L #EIYREE 31 Gad. ¥—UHbam—ER
M. R EOBMFR . 35 (BEFM-HFRMA - AE) e
N. #3LL\BEfR a7 Gab. ¥ —UHbm—EX
P1. avbA—NLEKRYIR E—FBFE e 39 G- hEWA : AHE) o
(=) M W] N w o [ V7 OV B0 - £ S — 41 Gab. —UEbm—H R
P3. AV kA— LY I ABBER ..ocrrccenssnssassssrins 43 Gl EMA : A o
P4. arbO— LRy A& Gal. ¥—UHbm—HR
G, g L= kT 7)) 45 GE-hEWE : ) e
Q. BRAMvFE& 47 Ga8. ¥ —UEBam—H &
R. WERR A vFBE% 49 GE-PEMA - A e
S. BEMAEE 51 Ga9. ¥ —UEbam—ER
T. BHEZ £ FEyrEER (¥R : 458)
(FFav i) 53 Wa. EEINIL
Z. (TR MR . 55 #5l
Spl. AHFEBR—HER (BEM) s 59

Sp2. HHAIER—ER (FAVAMA) e 60



Notes for using this parts book

1 This book was prepared based on information available in April 2006.

2 Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3 Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line.

o >

Z 2 r X e« I O Mmoo

T U UW T
A W N =

- »n 0 O

Sp1.
Sp2.

CONTENTS
. Machine body ........ccccooeeiiiiiiiiii, 1 Sp3. Different parts list (For China) ....................
. Needle bar and Sp4. Different parts list
thread take-up mechanism ................... 3 (For General export) ..........ccuvvveeieiieeeniiiiiens
. Presser foot mechanism ....................... 7 Sp5. Different parts list
. Feed mechanism ............cccccoiinin. 11 (For Europe & Canada) ;i --eee-woviasnssins-
. Knee lifter mechanism .............c.ccccoee 17 Ga1. Gauge parts list
. Quick reverse mechanism .................... 19 (Light & medium-weight materials : 3ROW) ............
. Rotary hook mechanism ........................ 21 Ga2. Gauge parts list
. Lubrication ... 23 (Light & medium-weight materials : 3ROW) ............
. Threading mechanism ........................... 27 Ga3. Gauge parts list
. Bobbin winder mechanism .................. 29 (Heavy-weight materials : 3SROW) .............cccccccooon,
. Thread trimmer mechanism .................. 31 Ga4. Gauge parts list
. Tension release mechanism .................. 35 (Difficult-to-sew materials & Shin-gosen : 4ROW) ..
. Thread wiper mechanism ...................... 37 Gab. Gauge parts list
. Control box and motor mechanism ........ 39 (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW) ............
. Control box mechanism ......................... 41 Ga6. Gauge parts list
. Control box mechanism ......................... 43 (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW) ............
. Control box mechanism (Option parts) .. 45 Ga7. Gauge parts list
. Knee switch mechanism ....................... 47 (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW) ............
. Quick reverse switch mechanism ........ 49 Ga8. Gauge parts list
. Power supply equipment mechanism ... 51 (Light & medium-weight materials : 4AROW) ............
. Presser foot lifting set mechanism Ga9. Gauge parts list
(Oplion PaMS) s imes s raeemnsisren esmupeses 53 (Heavy-weight materials : 4ROW) .........c.ccccceuviuine.
. ACCESSONIES .....iviiiiiiii i 55 Wa. Warning 1abels . ...« smrusssssrssmmaivesas
Different parts list (For Japan) .............. 59 INAEX oo
Different parts list (For USA) ................ 60



A . £4&B8f% / Machine body

<-[J5S, -[J53A
| For "-[]58 & -[]53" >

S-7200B-050




A. £{KB8f% / Machine body

L]

REF.NO CODE QTY NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1106001 11FVYIF1IR STAND R
2 SA1107001 2| %X OFaIL STAND L
3 SA4259001 1|E-2H/\- MOTOR COVER
4 062501216 3[F~a5x12 SCREW PAN M5X12
5 SA1105001 11H74% SIDE PLATE
6 062501216 7+ ~3a5x12 SCREW PAN M5X12
7 104450101 2|3 Lt8 RUBBER CAP, 8
8 104450101 1|3 Lt28 RUBBER CAP, 8
9 S$32263001 1|3 Lt285 RUBBER CAP, 8.5
10 104450101 1T Lt28 RUBBER CAP, 8
11 104449001 2|3 Lt155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
12 117936001 1|3 Lt294 RUBBER CAP, 9.4
13 S09621151 P E RULER PLATE
14 062400616 1|+~R24x6 SCREW PAN M4X6
15 SA2170001 1F¥IF1IRF STAND RF
<-0ss, -0O053H> <For"-[158 & -[053">
16 S45050001 1|RPYZ-2 MARK, RP
<BF¥m@E> <For Japan only>
17 SA2040001 2% =Ry iyl LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG
<B& [N > <Except for Japan>
17 SA2041001 1UZNIFaAI4FAHTA LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG
S-7200B-050



B . §1# - XFEB{% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

s

S-7200B-101



B. #14#% - XF 8% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY ERES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA7209101 19229493 UPPER SHAFT ASSY
2 S23651001 3|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 S$25235001 1| ART8 SCREW M8
4 S$25236001 1|7 FES6X107Y A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
5 SA1120001 NARFORD) Y BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL
6 S$23651001 2|7 FHES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
<-003/@> <For"-[003">
7 SA7212101 1\YRHL Aoy 9= NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD UNIT
8 SA7625001 1UN\YRDHSH NEEDLE BAR CRANK
9 140004001 1| ART357 SCREW, SM3.57-40X7
10 SA2422001 1|2 ARTI5IL SCREW, SM3.57L
11 012400436 2|7F+ES4x4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
12 SA2161001 1[FHR WASHER
13 048060342 1|FATJES RETAINING RING E6
<-O005H> <For"-[105">
14 SA7222101 1N\ Lhoym 9= NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD UNIT
15 SA7626001 1\YRHHS50H NEEDLE BAR CRANK
16 140004001 1| ART357 SCREW, SM3.57-40X7
17 SA2422001 1| ART357L SCREW, SM3.57L
18 012400436 2|7FES4x4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
19 SA2161001 1|HFH WASHER
20 048060342 1|k ATJE6 RETAINING RING E6
<-0O33FK> <For"-[133">
21 SA7227101 1Un\YRHLohoYHH= NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD UNIT
22 SA7625001 1 \IKRDHS524 NEEDLE BAR CRANK
23 140004001 1| ART357 SCREW, SM3.57-40X7
24 SA2422001 1[S ART35IL SCREW, SM3.57L
25 012400436 2|7 FrES4x4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
26 SA2161001 1FH R WASHER
27 048060342 1|k ATJE6 RETAINING RING E6
28 SA7654001 1S AR TM3X5 SCREW M3X5
<-O0SH> <For"-O00OS">
29 SA7234101 1\)RHLUh DI NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD UNIT
30 SA7627001 1NIRDI59 NEEDLE BAR CRANK
31 140004001 1| ART357 SCREW, SM3.57-40X7
32 SA2422001 1[S ART357L SCREW, SM3.57L
33 012400436 2|7 FrES4x4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
34 SA2161001 1|HFH+ WASHER
35 048060342 1|k ATJE6 RETAINING RING E6
36 SA7654001 1S AR TM3X5 SCREW M3X5
<-453FH> <For "-453">
37 SA7238101 1N\URILUAVYD I NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD UNIT
38 SA7625001 1NN\YiRDH5Y NEEDLE BAR CRANK
39 140004001 1| ART357 SCREW, SM3.57-40X7
40 SA2422001 1| ART35IL SCREW, SM3.57L
41 012400436 2|7 FES4x4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4Xx4
42 SA2161001 1 H % WASHER
43 048060342 1|k ATJE6 RETAINING RING E6
44 SA7654001 1| AR IM3X5 SCREW M3X5
45 SA7239101 1| RbwR-EY STOPPER PIN
46 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
47 012061036 2|7+ES6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
48 102630001 1N\YRHYT7oFA4hHDav NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
49 *P. 49 1|\)R™ NEEDLE BAR
50 SA2194201 1|/ 7R A% LU NEEDLE BAR BUSH U
S-7200B-101




B . §t# - X#EB3{% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

470

478

<-[J33A/For "-[J33" >

<-[]53m/For "-[]53" >

479

478

<-[]05A / For "-[J05" >

<-[JOSA/For"-JJS" >

<-[J03A/For"-[]03" > |

S-7200B-101




B. #t# - X#B8{% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
<-00s,-00s3@> <For"-000S&-0O0003">

51 SA1138101 1|/\J7R™9 A% )LD NEEDLE BAR BUSH D
<-O005/m> <For"-O0015">

52 SA1139101 1[7\)7R2 A%)LD NEEDLE BAR BUSH D

53 012500536 1|7 F+ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

54 062500616 1|F~z5x6 SCREW PAN M5X6

55 140553102 1N 7EAIYFRART3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.18

56 SA1140001 11V¥TV-93 JOINT UNIT

57 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

58 SA2250001 1124325 7-1Ju TIMING PULLEY, U

59 S38712001 117509 FLANGE

60 S38713100 177> FAN

61 SA2404001 3|F~R4434X35DB SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M4X35

62 151594001 1N)RDAT oA NEEDL BAR THREAD GUIDE

63 151267001 21954437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8

64 180018151 1| ARYAL 252 SLIDE PLATE ASSY

65 114561001 NARYLZHF/3 % SPRING, PLATE

66 122771051 2|2 ART2.38 SCREW, SM2.38

67 SA1143001 11240043 LOWER SHAFT ASSY

68 SA1144001 112854 LOWER SHAFT

69 SA1145001 11222994 6301ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6301ZZNR

70 048120142 1|k A 24H3r5C12 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C12

71 S25401100 1|AAIL- OIL SEAL

72 SA1317001 1AL OIL SEAL

73 SA1166001 PZEOTE S LOWER SHAFT GEAR ASSY

74 S23651001 2|7 FHES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

75 SA2251001 124305 F-1)D TIMING PULLEY, D

76 S23651001 2|7 FHEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

77 SA2378001 2|ho 48 SPACER,4.8

78 SA1150001 1R7Y T Ty ass BEARING BUSH ASSY

79 S23651001 2|7 FHES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

80 SA2252001 1AV ALk TIMING BELT

81 S23651001 2|7 FHES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

82 SA2254101 12T o A5)L LOWER SHAFT BUSH

83 *P.59 UAVEE:! NEEDLE PLATE

84 *P.59 UESPZAY NEEDLE

S-7200B-101



C .z B9{% / Presser foot mechanism

(

y 1\ \\

(i

(

S-7200B-201



C. ¥ %z B84% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
<-00s,-003A> <For"-O00Os&-0O003">

1 SA1171001 1|1AH TR PRESSER BAR
<-0O058> <For"-O00O5">

1 SA1173001 1|AHTHRY PRESSER BAR

2 SA7242001 1|AH TR AZ)L PRESSER BAR BUSH

3 062500616 1|F~25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

4 026050136 1ESHHRIHAES WASHER PLAIN S 5

5 SA1174001 1A TFIAYEYRIMI4 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14

6 SA7607001 11AHTN\RToFHA SPRING GUIDE
<-0O03H> <For"-0O003">

7 S13561101 1|AH T/ AR PRESSER BAR SPRING
<-0O0058> <For"-0O005">

7 141728001 1A YT/ AR PRESSER BAR SPRING
<-O0sE> <For"-O00OS">

7 147514001 1|AH T/ A% PRESSER BAR SPRING
<M¥R#MHE ss> <For”difficult to sew materials” SS>

7 S42893001 Vs WA 3 PRESSER BAR SPRING
<HRWMHE s> <For” difficult to sew materials” S>

7. SA2348001 Vi WA 3 PRESSER BAR SPRING

8 140407001 1| FH % WASHER
<-0O003F8> <For"-O00O3">

9 153037201 1|79 xTH= PRESSER FOOT ASSY

10 SA2836101 11AHxTH= PRESSER FOOT ASSY W/F-GUARD
<-0O05H> <For"-O00O5">

9 145157101 1|79 TH= PRESSER FOOT ASSY

9 150789101 1A YT H= PRESSER FOOT ASSY

10 SA2837101 1|1AH9xTH= PRESSER FOOT ASSY W/F-GUARD
<-0O00sHE> <For"-O00OS">

9 S35777101 11AHITH= PRESSER FOOT ASSY

10 SA2433101 1|AYTH= PRESSER FOOT ASSY W/F-GUARD

1 S13385001 1|2 AR 3.57X10 SCREW, SM3.57-40X10

12 SA1176001 1A TF7H LD PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER ASSY

13 SA1177001 1A 7S LN~ PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER

14 SA1178001 1leF 75 Lohy KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD

15 SA1179001 1|1F 35 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

16 SA3980001 1| F7H LN~ KNEE LIFTER LEVER

17 SA1181001 1|FH 75 LI-D9 PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER SHAFT

18 012500536 1|7 F-E=5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

19 SA1182001 1AbILAA RS TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY

20 SA1183001 1AbILALAR TENSION RELEASE PLATE

21 SA1184001 1AbILAXF Y HT A2 T-RELEASE SELECTION PLATE

22 018400532 1|7 FRILR4X5 BOLT SOCKET M4X5

23 025040232 1eSHYHRFa4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

24 SA1186001 1|lA YT F7HL /- R P-BAR LIFTER LEVER SPRING

25 S07350001 1| AR WASHER PLAIN

26 048050342 2|k ATJES RETAINING RING E5

210 SA1179001 1|55 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

28 SA2165001 1536 SHOULDER SCREW, M6

29 SA1190001 1EFT7HERD KNEE LIFTER BAR

30 SA1179001 1|F o5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

31 S31006001 1|1AH T 74570 LIFTING LEVER

32 S39051001 1|+ RHH235X12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12

33 S45837001 1WA TT7H5 IS0 PRESSER BAR LIFTER CRANK

34 SA2778201 1240 Hh-H-F FINGER GUARD

35 025350132 1lESHYHRI3H35 WASHER PLAIN S 3.5

36 SA1175001 1|FIAEYRIFTYRMI4 ADJUST SCREW NUT

37 SA8005001 1A ITRIFXH= PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET ASSY

38 062401216 1|F~_04X12 SCREW PAN M4X12

S-7200B-201




C . ¥z B84% / Presser foot mechanism

35 34

L@&g/ 9

S-7200B-201




C. ¥ % B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY CY3 NAME OF PARTS RM
39 SA8004001 | 1|44 IR % PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET
40 SA1193001 |  1|#ILr3X75 BOLT M3X7.5
41 SA1189101 |  1|FavevxTe ADJUSTING SCREW M6
42 021060306 | 1|32 F w6 NUT 3 M6
S-7200B-201

10



D . XY Bi{% / Feed mechanism

<-00s3,-005mA

___17____“ /For"-[J013 & -CJC15" >
. 107 -9

S-7200B-202
11




D. % Y B§{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY LRES] NAME OF PARTS RM

<-00s,-0058> <For"-0O003&-00005">
1 SA7243001 1A DIVAERYZT ANV ILIS STITCH LENGTH DIAL ASSY
2 SA4494001 1S ART4.76 SCREW SM4.76
3 108549001 1oy ORING

<-O00sA> <For"-O0OS">
4 SA7246001 1ALV AERYFANILIZ STITCH LENGTH DIAL ASSY
2 SA4494001 1| ART4.76 SCREW SM4.76
3 108549001 1oy ORING
5 S50098101 1AEYAFXAEY POSITIONING PIN
6 100328001 ARYAFFAE D NR NOTCH SPRING
7 SA7249101 1|1A2)FIAYEYFH= FEED REGULATOR ASSY
8 SA7250101 1|A2)F3A v+ FEED REGULATOR
9 142374100 1|KFS54Tvsa BUSH DRY :L=20
10 SA2849001 11FYhIFLUHY F-REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD
11 151308102 1lLohrTo125 STUD, 12.5
12 012500536 1|7+ ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
13 SA7635001 WA FatevxTy FEED REGULATOR SHAFT
14 012060536 2|7 F+ES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
15 SA1206001 1A XALIN-DY REVERSE SEWING SHAFT
16 S25469100 2|FS47via BUSH DRY :L=12
17 025100132 1|eESHH R 3D10 WASHER PLAIN S 10
18 048080342 1|+ ATES8 RETAINING RING E8
19 SA1207001 1|1ho¥ SPACER
20 062500816 2|4+ ~a5%8 SCREW PAN M5X8
21 SA7321001 1|ATIRAL 8- REVERSE LEVER
22 062501416 1|4+~a5x14 SCREW PAN M5X14
23 SA1209001 1A XA -1 REVERSE LEVER SPRING
24 153132000 1|Fq4avFa-7 NYLON TUBE, L=13.5
25 SA1210001 1UNURIWLS Y THE HANDLE SHAFT ARM ASSY
26 SA1211001 1 RILSHHT HANDLE SHAFT ARM
27 156958021 NRANAF D) TOY FEED ROCK ARM SHAFT
28 012500536 1|7+ ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
29 018501636 1|7+ RILK5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16
30 SA2854001 1FIhTXFDHH= FEED REGULATOR SHAFT ASSY
31 SA2850101 11FUHIXFDIIT FEED REGULATOR SHAFT ARM
32 SA1214101 1FUhTFTH FEED REGULATOR SHAFT
33 018501436 1|7+ RILR5X14 BOLT SOCKET M5X14
34 SA2851001 1A EY ECCENTRIC PIN
35 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
36 SA7252001 1F)HTFTHA%ILR FEED REGULATOR SHAFT BUSH(R)
37 SA7253001 1FUHAIF DAL FEED REGULATOR SHAFT BUSH(L)
38 012060536 1|7+ ES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
39 SA1269001 1|ACIL-IL OIL SEAL
40 SA1217101 1|FYhTHLUHUSHE CONNECTING ROD S ASSY
41 S31899251 1|FUhTFLUHUS F-REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD S
42 SA1218001 1 FUHhIXFDOVFXT FEED REGULATOR SHAFT JOINT
43 151308102 1lLohrTs125 STUD, 12.5
44 012500536 1|7+ ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
45 SA7323201 1|FUhTFVIHI= FEED REGULATOR UNIT
46 SA7324201 1|FUHTXH= FEED REGULATOR ASSY
47 012500536 2|7+ ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
48 SA1223001 1RAANAF D)L hY LEVEL FEED CONNECTING ROD
49 SA7254001 12029 LINK SHAFT
50 012500536 2|7 FES5%5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
51 S16335001 NRAANLF V)92 LEVEL FEED LINK ASSY
52 S16337001 NRAANAF D) TV 92 FEED ROCKER ARM LINK ASSY
53 156958021 NRAANAF)DTOY FEED ROCK ARM SHAFT
54 SA1225001 1NARAANLFH) DT FEED ROCK ARM
55 048040342 1|k ATE4 RETAINING RING E4
S-7200B-202

12




D . %Y B3k / Feed mechanism

<-00s,-00sA

i @\v I For "- (1013 & - (015" >

| I
66— 17-<<) ]
70—@ ? N \‘_“_51__J'
69 68 118—48 114
S-7200B-202

13



D. % Y 4% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
<-00s,-0058> <For"-O0O3&-0005">
56 SA1263001 NRAANLADS Vo2 DYX |ECCENTRIC WHEEL, W/SCREW
57 $25236001 2|7 FES6X107RY 4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
<-O00s@E> <For"-O00OS">
56 SA1261001 1 RAALAD o2 E [ECCENTRIC WHEEL, W/SCREW
57 S$25236001 2|7 FES6X107RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
58 S12915001 1| =KL 9425 ROLLER BEARING, RADIAL 25 :RED
59 S$25321001 1ILvhoAHT HOLDER
60 062350616 2|+ ~R235%6 SCREW PAN M3.5X6
61 062501416 1|+ ~25X14 SCREW PAN M5X14
62 SA1226101 1|FUAhTHL FEED REGULATOR SHAFT, L
63 104449001 1|3 L2155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
64 SA1227101 1|FVhIFHHITOH FEED REGULATOR SUPPORT SHAFT
65 SA1228001 1|3 Lt145 RUBBER CAP, 14.5
66 012060536 2|7+ES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
l67 SA1229101 17 FRARTERAY SET SCREW (FT) M6X6
68 S$23651001 2|7 FHES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
69 SA2377001 1Lt RUBBER CAP LABEL
70 S34352101 1|53 L2135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
7 SA1230001 1NRAANAF D) H= FEED ROCK SHAFT ASSY
72 SA1231001 NRAANAFH)TH FEED ROCK SHAFT
73 SA2162001 17Uk FELT
74 SA7255001 1A 2SO AR)LR FEED SHAFT BUSH(R)
75 SA1237001 1AM IL-IL OIL SEAL
76 SA1233101 1|A2ISHA%)LL FEED SHAFT BUSH L
77 012060536 1|7 FES56X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
78 156243021 NAHDISCHRSANIYT THRUST RING
79 048150142 1|kAD <53 C15 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C15
80 SA1234001 11t YrhS5-9=3 SET SCREW COLLAR
81 S23651001 2|7 FHES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
82 014300432 1|7+ oHR33x4 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M3X4
83 SA1238401 1|A2VFA49= FEED BAR ASSY
84 SA1239201 1A 9054 FEED BAR
85 SA7330001 NRAANAF)E AT FEED ROCK BRACKET ARM
86 158722001 1|4 4.2 WASHER PLAIN 4.2
87 SA1242001 1|7 ATk ASHRIEXT SET SCREW 5X7
88 SA7257001 2|2 ART5X12 SCREW 5%12
<-0O003@> <For"-O00O3">
89 S02742001 1A FEED DOG
90 SA2345001 1|A21) N FEED DOG
<-O00s5A> <For"-O005">
89 S02743001 1|1A91)R FEED DOG
90 150793001 114218 FEED DOG
<-O0SsAH> <For"-O0OS">
91 S02748001 1|#4%')/\AB FEED DOG, AB
92 SA2346001 149N FEED DOG
S-7200B-202

14



D . 3% Y B8{%k / Feed mechanism

<-00s3, -00s5A

I G, | irorDsaooss

S-7200B-202
15




D. 1% Y B84% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
<-0O003@> <For"-O00O3">
93 SA1245101 PE L VDIV H F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
94 SA1247001 PP ESVES ECCENTRIC WHEEL, W/SCREW
95 S25236001 2|7 FES6X107RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
96 S$25339201 1A 2IVFA9TAHT FEED BAR ARM PRESSER
97 062300616 2|+ ~a3x6 SCREW PAN M3X6
<-O00sHE> <For"-O00OS">
98 SA1253101 IPE L eI N F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
99 SA1254001 YD PESVES ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/SCREW
95 S25236001 2|7 FES6X107RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
96 S25339201 1AoVFAH9THHT FEED BAR ARM PRESSER
97 062300616 2|3~a3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6
<-O00sm> <For"-O00O15">
100 SA1250101 PE L VDIV H F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
101 SA1251001 U DPEOVES ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/SCREW
95 S$25236001 2|7 FHES6X107RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
96 S$25339201 1NAOIVFAYTAYT FEED BAR ARM PRESSER
97 062300616 2|+ ~3xX6 SCREW PAN M3X6
102 100080004 2|2 ART3.18 SCREW, SM3.18-44X6.5
103 SA2401001 UPELF DTy v g7 LIFTING FEED SHAFT UNINT
104 SA1242001 1|7 BT R ARIEXT SET SCREW 5X7
105 014300432 1|7+ oHR=3x4 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M3X4
106 S47508101 EEGIM=DLIMAe DIAL LOCK LEVER
107 S$39830101 HEEGRIIA=DLIVACTAE 3 SPRING
108 SA7422001 11aysLR-EY ROCK LEVER PIN
109 SA2347001 1|4 ILR5X16 BOLT M5X16
110 021500316 113224 yk5 NUT 3 M5
111 SA2295201 A S Lark v N SPRING HOOK ARM ASSY
112 $23651001 2|7 FHES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
113 S25427101 HEPZEDZ! SHOULDER SCREW, M4
114 SA3152001 1|EF/\RH3 SPRING ASSY
115 SA2294101 1|lEx/ % SPRING
116 SA3114001 1|1EZ)LFa-T VINYL TUBE
117 SA2293101 S SUVLZE SPRING SET PLATE
118 062500816 2|+ ~a5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8
119 048100142 1|M A2 43r9C10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10
S-7200B-202

16



E . B_E(FB3% / Knee lifter mechanism

— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

o— XL

S-7200B-203

17



E. L IFB8{& / Knee lifter mechanism

s

REF.NO| CODE [QTY & NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S$35821021 1|leEFF7TH=2 KNEE LIFTER ASSY

2 146039021 17 TFYXT KNEE LIFTER BRACKET

3 100463021 1|14HhH9KRILRT7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

4 S35820021 1|4 )L F5.95X20 BOLT, SM5.95X20

5 104619022 175 E2T20 KNEE LIFTER BAR

6 S$34756021 1\eF7F KNEE LIFTER PLATE

7 114967021 1|EF7TFRARNYN KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
8 110087021 1|7 JLF5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

9 S$31885001 1| 7Th/ - KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER
S-7200B-203

18



F . @#:B3{% / Quick reverse mechanism

S-7200B-205
19



F. ¥ 8xR8{% / Quick reverse mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1399201 NF¥VITUILIARYS QUICK REVERSE SOLENOQID ASSY
2 154729001 NTFoo% PLUNGER

3 154730001 1|FATELS RETAINING RING E15

4 154731000 1T LRMY/S- RUBBER STOPPER

5 SA1258001 1NIL/ARTA SOLENOID BASE

6 062500816 3|+~5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

7 062061016 2|F~36X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

8 SA2852001 1|V /A4KLs- SOLENOID LEVER

9 SA2844101 1NIL/ARLIN-25 SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT

10 SA2848001 12 Yhh3-03 SET COLLAR ASSY

11 012500536 2|7+ ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
12 SA2992001 1NorveEy PIN

13 153138001 UeEs WASHER, PLAIN 6.5

14 048060142 1|c AT 93706 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6
15 SA2286001 1T Lovay RUBBER CUSHION

16 012060536 117 FES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
17 012500536 117 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
S-7200B-205

20



G

. I EBI{% / Rotary hook mechanism

<-[J50JA/ For"-(151" >

<-O05A/ For "-[J5" > " WIGRERR
| For Supply parts "

25~ &P QQ@

16

17

21

S-7200B-301



G. M FERf& / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY LRES NAME OF PARTS RM
<-00s, -003,-005A> |<For"-000s,-003 &-0005">
1 SA7261101 1N\h2Pou9=2 ROTARY HOOK SHAFT ASSY
2 SA7262001 1|1h<sy ROTARY HOOK SHAFT
3 SA7148001 NAAWNT I8 SCREW CAP W/HOLE M5-0.8
4 SA7525001 11ZxTILk FELT
5 SA7263301 1R TAZIAFH=Z PUMP BUSH UNIT
6 SA7879001 1R TA2ILH= PUMP BUSH ASSY
7 SA7693001 1A AIL-L OIL SEAL
8 081025870 1(01)>4'S25 ORING S25
9 SA7320001 1AL -IL OIL SEAL
<-0O050A> <For "-0O50">
10 SA1273001 1|1h=<os ROTARY HOOK SHAFT
1 SA7266001 1NATARIILY Y= ROTARY HOOK UNIT
12 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67Y A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
13 SA7554001 1RFPYLT TV a9 BEARING BUSH ASSY
14 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
15 SA1284001 1|A1IL-IL OIL SEAL
16 SA1285001 UDEPZE RS LI ROTARY HOOK SHAFT GEAR BUSH
17 012060536 1|7+ ES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
18 SA1286001 U EPFE L ROTARY HOOK SHAFT GEAR ASSY
19 S$23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
<-00s,-003/A> <For "-000S, -0O003">
20 S02602001 1 OFHhTRA HOOK STOPPER
<-0O05A> <For"-[J05">
20 159324001 1NOFhIRA HOOK STOPPER
21 062401216 1|7 204x12 SCREW PAN M4X12
22 S03245001 1|REV-RH= BOBBIN CASE ASSY
23 183388001 1|RE 7 -ZAFIA DR TENSION SPRING
24 183389001 1FIADINRFIADEYRD ADJUSTING SCREW
25 183390001 1|FIAYINRIARD SET SCREW
26 S03246001 "I 9T7oRD IR ANTI-SPIN SPRING
<-00s,-003/A> <For"-O00Os&-0O00O3">
27 146290001 1| RE> BOBBIN
<-0O058> <For"-O05">
28 117132001 1|7RE> BOBBIN
"HmicREe” "For supply parts "
<-05s, -0O53H> <For"-[158S, -[153" >
29 SA2875001 SA2876)F h</\aJ= [-ROTARY HOOK , W/BOX SA2876
30 *P..59 1lh=</\av=3 ROTARY HOOK ASSY W/BOX
S-7200B-301

22



H . 5;8:8;5B84% / Lubrication

<-0O05m4 ¥

/For"LIL15%> </E;E-]F!D5E1" >
12—

a_N

H _/\C 40

s,éi&o_m 8 L\/ / For "-[]0[] . kQ
Q E L &-01301" > f-_-“_—"%’\
7—0' - 3

S-7200B-350
23




H. #5;iifM&R84% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY T ES NAME OF PARTS RM
<-0O00FA> <For"-J00O">

1 SA1292001 1oL oRILE -3 WICK HOLDER ASSY

2 SA2343001 1|EZILFa-T4H= OIL TUBU ASSY

3 SA1304001 1|EZILFa-T VINYL TUBE

4 SA1305001 113+ WICK

5 S$25382001 1NAAILDOF OIL FEEDING PIPE

6 062500616 1|+~25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

7 081004070 1(0)> %P4 ORING P4

8 S38769000 117T)Lk FELT

9 145737001 117TI)LbAHT FELT SUPPORT

10 081004070 1|01 P4 ORING P4
<-00s,-00s3@A> <For"-O00s&-O003">

11 S04630000 1\URDE NEEDLE BAR CORK
<-005FH> <For"-[J05">

12 111863001 1|\)RH+E> NEEDLE BAR CORK
<-0O0o0O0A> <For"-J0O0">

13 SA1295001 1|3-FAH5xT2 CORD HOLDER, T2

14 062500816 1|+~_a5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8
<-0o0O,-O0308> <For"-J001 &-00300">

15 144875001 17T o4 PLUNGER

16 SA7636001 1R T804 PUMP CAP SCREW ASSY

17 S25380401 1R T74%2 CAP SCREW, PUMP

18 S52764001 17T P-4 SPRING, COMPRESSION

19 104821001 1|3 L+2105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

20 SA7265101 NAAMIFIDEYRD ADJUSTING SCREW

21 081004870 1|09 4's4 ORING $4

22 S25382001 2|FAILOF OIL FEEDING PIPE

23 SA7345101 1NAAIE 9993 OIL TANK UNIT

24 SA3158101 NAAIWE 9932 OIL TANK ASSY

25 S25382001 2(A4IOF OIL FEEDING PIPE

26 S51815001 1|AA4ILYF86 OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6

27 SA1300001 1lEZILFa-T VINYL TUBE

28 SA7269001 2|IEZ)LFa-T VINYL TUBE

29 SA1303001 1| ARTS8 SCREW M8

30 081008070 1|09 %P8 ORING P8

31 104450101 1|19 L+28 RUBBER CAP, 8

32 0A4501206 2[+FRHF 5 35X12DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X12

33 SA1306001 119 TEH9593 SUB TANK ASSY

34 SA1307001 119 T4a09 SUB TANK

35 S51815001 1|A4ILIF8.6 OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6

36 081022870 11012 4'S22 ORING S22

37 S47487001 NAAWT-DHx FLOAT

38 SA1309001 1A AT -2 OIL GAGE

39 S47509001 UEVEL L &4 OIL GAUGE WINDOW
<-0O50R8> <For"-O500">

40 SA2779001 UEVYELL &4 OIL GAUGE WINDOW

41 SA4552001 1| RyRya74yryH=s BED BOTTOM COVER UNIT

42 S51272100 1|vaz4a<k OIL WINDOW, B-COVER

43 081015870 1|101)>%'S15 ORING S15

44 SA1313101 1|1RKF24 WINDOW COVER

45 062500616 4|+ ~R5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

46 SA1303001 1| ART8 SCREW M8

47 081008070 110> 45P8 ORING P8

48 062400616 3|F~R204X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

49 025040332 3|lESHHRE 14 WASHER PLAIN L 4

50 SA1314001 1|\vazaxvxy BOTTOM COVER PACKING

51 062501216 9|F~Ra5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

52 SA1316001 1|a-FAHxT44 CORD HOLDER PLATE

53 062500616 1|+~205X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

S-7200B-350

24



H . #5;m;M;8B84% / Lubrication

eSS <-0s50A
I For"JO5" > I For"-(J5(0" >

&6540

/| For "-[J0[] L Q
&'D3D"> ~

S-7200B-350
25



H. #& ;MM &Bd{& / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM
<-0o0, -O030A> <For"-00001 &-00300">

54 081029870 1|01 Ys29 ORING S29

55 SA1321401 UG OIZAVS OIL PAN

56 SA1322301 1AL OIL PAN

57 149578000 4|33>57vva BUSH

58 SA1323001 1eHF 747330 IL0 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT L

59 SA1324001 174332 IR KNEE LIFTER SHAFT R

60 SA1325001 1e¥757 KNEE LIFTER

61 SA1326101 1|E¥74R KNEE LIFTER, R

62 S25344001 2|RILk6 BOLT M6

63 S25475101 2|rARTE SET SCREW, M6X19

64 021060306 2|3>a7Fvh6 NUT 3 M6

65 SA3508001 NESFTFTFRI) IR TWIST SPRING

66 146293001 2|bATJE10 RETAINING RING, E10

67 SA1327101 e 7L Ihy KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD

68 SA1179001 2|5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

S-7200B-350

26



J . %38 L B8f% / Threading mechanism

~
&
36
S-7200B-401

27




J. %:& L Bf% / Threading mechanism

REF.NO[ CODE [QTY EY3 NAME OF PARTS RM
<-O00sE> <For"-O0OS">

1 SA2351101 117LTooavssA PRE-TENSION ASSY A

2 SA2362001 Bt THREAD GUIDE

3 S45563001 NALToFA4FITIRY THREAD GUIDE TENSION STUD

4 SA2363001 11FLTFoiavsy4 PRE-TENSION BASE

5 144504001 217U A4Y5 THREAD GUIDE DISC

6 SA2356101 11FLTFoo 3 RA PRE-TENSION SPRING A

7 SAB6167001 1A+ Favs 4k THREAD TENSION NUT
<-00s, -O005A> <For"-O00O3&-0O005">

1 SA2352101 117730 93B PRE-TENSION ASSY B

2 SA2362001 1NAT7oF4 THREAD GUIDE

3 S45563001 NARFoFAFIAIIRY THREAD GUIDE TENSION STUD

4 SA2363001 11 FLFoiavy4 PRE-TENSION BASE

5 144504001 214 7o 14H5 THREAD GUIDE DISC

8 SA2358101 1|17LToo30/ 4B PRE-TENSION SPRING B

7 SAB6167001 1A bFav+ubk THREAD TENSION NUT

9 012500536 1|7 +ES55X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

10 SA1359001 1|4 2T HRY SPOOL PIN

11 S01419000 1AL AEY TENSION RELEASE PIN

12 SA1229101 17 FHEARTERTY SET SCREW (FT) M6X6

13 SA1343001 1A b ILARY TENSION RELEASE STUD

14 SA2417001 NAYIRIFTXFAToFA THREAD GUIDE, P-BAR BRACKET

15 062400816 1|+ ~_24x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

16 SA1345001 1 7-LAbT7oF4R ARM THREAD GUIDE, R

17 060500616 1784 F5X6 SCREW BIND M5X6

18 SA1342001 1|FoE HR- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER

19 062500616 1|+ ~_5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

20 SA1961101 1A (44853 FACE PLATE ASSY

21 SA1291001 B ECVAVE FACE PLATE PACKING

22 104449001 2|3 L2155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

23 SA7271001 NAABRANT oF 4 FACE PLATE THREAD GUIDE

24 060350616 1|/31 2 K35%6 SCREW BIND M3.5X6

25 062501816 3|+ ~_35X18 SCREW, PAN M5X18

26 SA7272101 1NJRIAZILDA T oFA THREAD GUIDE, D
<-0O003@> <For"-O00O3">

27 SA7273001 NARFIVIRYE A3 THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY

28 S02620201 BN UVAES THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

29 SA7275001 1A FIAI 2 TENSION SPRING
<-O00sA> <For"-O0OS">

27 S55656301 NAFIAHLRIFT (453 THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY

28 100399201 RN VAES THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

29 115188101 N2/ bFIDD R TENSION SPRING
<-0O058> <For"-O00O5">

27 S55655201 1AM FIADLRIT A2 THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY

28 S02620201 BTN VAES THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

29 S04632101 1NARFID R TENSION SPRING

30 S40938001 1A bFIHIRY 44 THREAD TENSION BRACKET

31 116922001 1A bFIHIRY TENSION STUD

32 100402004 1|bART3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57

33 145446001 2|1 FIAHLHS DISC, TENSION

34 159805001 1A +FIHIHSAHT TENSION DISC PRESSER

35 S12441001 1FIAYL IR I H R WASHER

36 $31032001 1A bFIAHF+ Yk TENSION NUT

37 114294001 11024 O-RING

S-7200B-401

28



K . %#B8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

S-7200B-402

29



K. %#B8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO[ CODE |QTY T NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1971101 1A= F=vk BOBBIN WINDER UNIT

2 048040342 1|FATE4 RETAINING RING E4

3 SA1975001 NARFDI979= B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
4 SA1978001 B & 27 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

5 081009070 110245 P9 ORING P9

6 025060136 1|ESHH R IV6 WASHER PLAIN S 6

7 SA1980001 1A= FIILT BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL

8 012500536 2|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
9 S25789000 1|3 L7929 RUBBER RING, 29

10 SA1981101 1|REVA S THLYS BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY
11 SA1982101 1| REVAHTHL BOBBIN PRESSER CAM

12 SA1983001 1NARFITOY BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
13 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
14 048040342 1|k ATE4 RETAINING RING E4

15 025060136 2|ESHHRI a6 WASHER PLAIN S 6

16 SA1984001 1|RE VA Y THT BOBBIN PRESSER ARM

17 062401216 1| ~R24X12 SCREW PAN M4X12

18 SA1985001 1| REVAHT BOBBIN PRESSER

19 S$23418002 1| AR T4X5 SCREW M4X5

20 SA1988001 1|REV Y4 BOBBIN SUPPORT

21 SA1989001 1A h=TFL/N- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

22 SA1990101 1[BFL /AR SPRING

23 SA1991001 UEGEGH EPAES BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
24 SA2190001 110')>4/SS5 ORING, SS5

25 SA1992101 MrTFIATARD BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
26 SA1359001 1A RE2THRD SPOOL PIN

27 SA1360101 1| AR KNIFE

28 062500616 1|4 ~_25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

29 SA1994101 1A FFIAITI2 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
30 145446002 2|4bFIAHLHS DISC, TENSION

31 100401022 1N A+FIAH IR TENSION SPRING

32 S31032001 1N|A+FIAHF YR TENSION NUT

33 S12441001 1FAY NI LR WASHER

34 012500536 1|7 +ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
S-7200B-402

30



L. %ty B8{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

" AT mE 20 21
/ OPTION PARTS "
< o @
\\‘\ 65 . @
v \’ 4-‘ f’
Qﬁ-- 1 203
(T T T = = 3
T Sy P
2l Soebes
24 13
Ty [ LY g
@ LA — 827 26 25
| e 28
11 16 ¥ | 41 40 39

S-7200B-403
31




L. %41 Y B84% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA7552001 1NAbFUhL THREAD TRIMMER CAM

2 154567000 2|h453 SPACER, 5.3

3 014771032 2|7+ 41KR2635-40X10 SET SCREW SOCKET SM6.35-40X10
4 S02637001 174/ FIXED KNIFE

5 102843004 1Y S5RT357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57

6 S$02643001 UE A LOWER THREAD FINGER

il 026040236 1NESHHRIH+4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

8 062400616 1|+ ~234X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

9 SA7282101 HAbFURLT V= THREAD TRIMMER HOLDER ASSY
10 SA7283001 NARF)RILS HOLDER, M-KNIFE

11 S$25426101 1NAbFILUHY THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD
12 SA7577001 2|81 FM4xX102-)L SCREW BIND M4X10 SEAL

13 SA5329001 2|h5- COLLAR

14 100645003 i ES WASHER

15 021400306 1(3>a+vh4 NUT 3 M4

16 SA7284101 HAbFYL/R- THREAD TRIMMER LEVER

17 SA7285001 U PZASZ Y VAN LEVER STOPPER

18 SA7341101 NARF) XY= 4 THREAD TRIMMER STOPPER BASE
19 062400616 1[F~204X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

20 S02645001 U R 2A MOVABLE KNIFE

21 148537101 2(H 542437 SCREW, FLAT (W/SOCKET) SM4.37
22 062501416 1|F~a5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14

23 SA7287001 NARF)RILE XS TA4 KNIFE HOLDER PRESSER PLATE
24 004301016 3|+4333X10 SCREW FLAT M3X10

25 S$02647021 1178<529 FORKED SHAFT

26 S02648001 1|1h3- COLLAR

27 154581001 N7 28)L FORKED SHAFT BUSH

28 012060536 1|7 FES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
29 SA1362101 NARFIALLN-YDH2 THREAD TRIMMER LEVER UNIT
30 SA1363001 NAFIALLN-DZ THREAD TRIMMER LEVER ASSY

31 SA2258001 11apPscy= ROLLER SHAFT, C ASSY

32 105234003 11 Uh4.37 NUT SM4.37

33 $23651001 1|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

34 SA2383001 LB PNZASTAE S CAM LEVER SPRING

35 154593201 NARFIALLN-DY THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER SHAFT
36 154594000 1h3- COLLAR

37 §25434000 o= P PR RUBBER CUSHION

38 154595001 1NALLIN-ERD /R SPRING, EXTENSION

39 154596000 1AbFYALLIN-2Y T CUSHION

40 110367001 1N FH xR WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

41 048060342 1|~ ATDES RETAINING RING E6

42 SA1366001 1NhLLN-DHA5)L CAM LEVER SHAFT BUSH

43 012060536 1|7 FES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
44 SA1391601 NI IL/AE2 THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID ASSY
45 SA1392001 NAbFIYL /AR THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID

46 SA1393001 NWIL/AR TSP SOLENOID PLUNGER

47 S$36893050 1T LYY RUBBER CUSHION

48 SA1367201 NI /AT A THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID BASE
49 SA7898201 1YL /4K /- SOLENOID LEVER

50 SA7899001 U EPZE ST SHOULDER SCREW M6

51 SA2097101 2|23 % i~p SILENT SHEET

52 SA7900001 1ESHHH WASHER PLAIN

53 021060306 1(3>a+vhk6 NUT 3 M6

54 SA7288001 1|LoirvEY PIN

55 025040232 NESHHRFav4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

56 048040142 1|bAD 53704 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C4

57 062400816 4|+ ~24x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

58 062501216 3|F~R35X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

59 $38687000 1|39 425557-14R CONNECTOR, 5557-14R

60 SA1998001 17-At20=2 GROUND WIRE ASSY

61 062500816 1|+ ~25X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

62 SA2868001 KIAE 2N BAND

S-7200B-403

32



. %ty B3{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

"F T a R 20 21

/ OPTION PARTS " é B
) : dbi
g 1 2 3

41 40 39

S-7200B-403
33



L. %Y1 Y B84& / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
63 SA1394101 | 1|a-FA+TU3 CORD HOLDER U3
64 062500816 |  1|+~a5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8
<ATavhED> <OPTION PARTS>
65 S02646001 114K NS MOVABLE KNIFE, S
S-7200B-403

34



M . %£E%BI{% / Tension release mechanism

35

S-7200B-404



M. % B HRH{% / Tension release mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1371201 1AbILAT A Y- TENSION RELEASE WIRE

2 SA1372001 1|74 ¥-RILFU WIRE HOLDER, U

3 062500816 2|+ ~5x%8 SCREW PAN M5X8

4 SA1373001 17 4v-F4HxU WIRE HOLDER, U

5 060400516 1)1/34 2 F4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

6 154607101 NARLILAD A XA+ TD WIRE HOLDER, D

7 060400816 2|31 F4x8 SCREW BIND M4X8

8 110161004 2|+ Uh4.76 NUT, SM4.76

9 SA2171001 174 -a-FRILSE WIRE CORD HOLDER

10 062500816 1|#+~05X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
S-7200B-404

36



N . %34 (B8R / Thread wiper mechanism

S-7200B-405

37



N. %3$L L E8f& / Thread wiper mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY ES] NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1374301 NAMNSAYIFIZ THREAD WIPER DEVICE ASSY
2 SA1396001 NARNSGAIL /AR D2 THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
3 S41206001 UEASZPAE S THREAD WIPER SPRING

4 S41205001 1NEFYH WASHER, PLAIN

5 $25449201 NIL/ARR) Y45 SOLENOID SETTING PLATE

6 062300616 3|F~3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

7 140647101 112-FA49x CORD HOLDER

8 062300616 1[F~23X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

9 062300616 2|F~13X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

10 SA1376001 NARNSART A THREAD WIPER BASE

1" 062400616 2|+ ~24x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

12 026040236 2|ESYHRIH x4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

13 SA8002001 1|V /4KHh1- SOLENOID COVER

14 060400516 173142 F4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

15 SA1967001 NANSAOS992 THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY
16 048040342 1|k AJE4 RETAINING RING E4

17 $25454001 1Y hh35- SET SCREW COLLAR

18 §25279101 7R AYRIM35-5 SET SCREW (CP) M3.5-5

19 SA2287001 PR PARAE S SPRING

20 SA1377001 UEASE =0 THREAD WIPER ROD

21 110735002 1N ¥FH*R WASHER

22 048030342 1[FATES RETAINING RING E3

23 S25456001 1|F 2PN E PLUNGER PIN

24 SA1378201 UEIAY AT THREAD WIPER

25 060400516 117342/ K4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

26 146288001 NARNSAD DT~ THREAD WIPER STUD COLLAR
27 S03677001 1 ¥FH* WASHER

28 S41207000 1N AR-HT L SPACER RUBBER

29 149097000 1123042~k SILENT SHEET

30 S$25456001 2|75 ovEY PLUNGER PIN

31 062500816 2|+ ~35x8 SCREW PAN M5X8
S-7200B-405

38



P1.aybra—IbiRy o X, E—4B% / Control box and motor mechanism

— —— — — — — — — — —

S-7200B-502

39



P1.ar bkao—)LiRy o X, E—%E% / Control box and motor mechanism

=3

REF.NO CODE QTY NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA7291101 1 E-ITA-RLIFYI= SAFETY SWITCH ASSY

2 SA7325001 1RAVBRAIFH= MICRO SWITCH ASSY

3 SA7292101 NE—DTARAYFAH SAFETY SWITCH BASE

4 SA5730101 12— TARAIFA-R SAFETY SWITCH BASE

5 SA5732001 1N E—TTARAYFLIN- SAFETY SWITCH LEVER

6 SA5731001 NE—TTAR(IF I\ SAFETY SWITCH SPRING

7 SA7293001 2(FRHYFHIM3X12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3X12

8 SA2868001 AR BAND

9 062060816 1|~26X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

10 025060136 1|eZHFHRI 36 WASHER PLAIN S 6

1" J03940001 1|E-%%93CDD-HS MOTOR ASSY CDD-HS

12 J03955001 1|FZ.L274CDD DRUM CDD

13 014400632 2|7+ OHR=4xX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X6
14 J03956001 1|22+ 27180P36 MAGNET 180P36

15 J03957001 1|MRE>HH2180P MR SENSOR ASSY 180P

16 0A4300806 2|+ R4 3X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
17 J03958001 1|21 452CDD SHIELD PLATE CDD

18 0A4261006 3[+F R4 226X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M2.6X10
19 J04487001 1|CDD-ENCH/\> U 3#2 PCB ASSY CDD-ENC#2

20 J03983001 3|7-JLICEW-400 HALL ELEMENT: ICEW-400

21 J03984001 2|7:-JLICEW-450 HALL ELEMENT: ICEW-450

22 0A5300606 3|+ R4 33X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
23 J03961001 1|3-FAHT(7F) CORD HOLDER (HOLE)

24 J03962001 1|2-FAH (D) CORD HOLDER (TAPPING)

25 0A4401606 2|+ F R 924X16DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16
26 0A4401006 1|+~ 24X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
27 J04296001 1|T>a-45/\-CDD#2 ENCODER COVER CDD#2

28 0A4300806 3|+F R4 H23X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
29 J03964001 1| F-Ur )4 49=CDD PULLEY HOLDER ASSY CDD

30 014500632 2|7+ OHR=5X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M5X6
31 SA2354001 3[+F Rtz yhRI5X18 SCREW PAN M5X18

32 J04442001 1D T o aya=yh#2 HEAD DETECTOR UNIT #2

33 J04392001 1|LEDA/ 3~ LED COVER

34 062501216 2|F~35X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

35 028050246 2[R HFFH 2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

36 026050136 2|EZHHRIHES5 WASHER PLAIN S 5

37 SA4211001 1|7-1JCDD PULLEY,CDD

38 SA3025001 3|+ 4-24X10DA SCREW PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X10
S§-7200B-502

40



P2.ay bAO—J)LRw & X B8{% / Control box mechanism

b

—— — — — — — — — — — — — — —

S-7200B-502

41



P2 . arvbko—)LRwS A% / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY [Tk NAME OF PARTS RM
< @R[ > < For China Only >
1 BMP2060-0000000-CG40 G40/ 31 )L G-40-PANEL-CHINA
< E-FRMSE > < Exept for China and Europe >
1 BMP2060-0000000-0G40 G40/31 )L G-40-PANEL
< BMFE > < For Europe Only >
1 BMP2060-0000000-EG40 G40/31: )L G-40-PANEL-EU
2 J80973001 1|G40/ SR )L F /0932 G40 PANEL PCB ASSY
3 J80974001 1|G40H T H /U= (G40 SUB PCB ASSY
4 J03975001 1|G40/ R LA A4 51 G40 PANEL SHEET 1
5] J03976001 1(G40/ 3R L HH1) (52 G40 PANEL SHEET 2
6 J04195001 /R RILRY Y A B#2 PANEL SETTING PLATE#2
7 J04273001 3|F~H£-24X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
S-7200B-502

42



‘
T
\("ZA_ 25

&7

| For "380-415V AC" >

< AC380-415VA

P3.a> bO—JLR v & XA B8R / Control box mechanism

S-7200B-502

43



P3 . arkra—)LRy- A& / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QY Eﬁ% NAME OF PARTS RM
1 J04393001 1/CDDYIJ74G0 FRONT BOX COVER CDD GO
2 J04438001 1|#%-~MYZ"CDD-GO KEY TOP
3 J04440001 1|PAHFAL4G0 PANEL SHEET CDD GO
4 J03733001 1|V'Y<=LCA SPEED ADJUST KNOB
5 062400863 1|7+~04X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
16 028040245 1IN\ HR2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
7 025040173 1eESYH R a4 WASHER, PLAIN S 4
<AC100 - 110V > <For "100-110V AC" >
8 J04097001 1|+Z> ACDD-100V-SP TRANSFORMER, CDD-100V-SP
<AC200 - 230VHH> <For " 200 - 230V AC" >
8 J04098001 1|+ ACDD-200V-SP TRANSFORMER, CDD-200V-SP
<AC380 - 415VHH> <For " 380-415VAC" >
9 J04593001 1|+ X400V-SP TRANSFORMER, 400V-SP
10 J04167001 1|DC77>CDDY=#2 DC FAN ASSY, CDD #2
<AC100-200Vh5> AR > | <For Transformer of " 100 - 200V AC" >
11 J01411001 2|+ R4 34X50DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X50
12 J00494001 2|+ 1Y F4X14DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X14
13 J03739001 1|CRaATA44 SPRING PLATE, CR
14 J04099101 1|ZvhF5%42=CDD FOOT PLUG ASSY, CDD
15 J04100001 1|2 A FR40/22073#6 CEMENT RESISTOR ASSY, 40/220#6
<BExMEAE> <For Europe>
16 J04468001 2|3 7ESD-SR-120 CORE:SD-SR-120
<H—B, #—B847> < Type forward 1 step, backward 1 step>
17 J80967001 172332 =ykCDD-a%7R TREADLE UNIT ASSY, CDD G
<HIZE, #-B4847> < Type forward 2 step, backward 2 step>
174 J80968001 172332 =yhrCDD-217R TREADLE UNIT ASSY, CDD H
<ExMmEAE> <For Europe>
18 J80970001 1|CETAILAFINUH2 CE FILTER PCB ASSY
19 J80964201 1|S¥F/\>CDDZ3#GO CONTROL PCB ASSY CDD#GO
<110V ACH > <For "110VAC" >
20 J80965001 1|D¥F/\>CDD1-110VH3 POWER PCB ASSY, CDD 1-110V
<220 - 240V ACH> <For " 220 - 240V AC" >
20 J80966101 1|D&%/\>CDD1-230V4 = POWER PCB ASSY CDD 1-230V
<400V ACH > <For " 400V AC" >
21 J04169001 1|CDDHY—ZRA#2 THERMISTOR, CDD #2
<400V ACLISV A > < Except for " 400V AC" >
22 J04168001 1| 3—kaxxo4 SHORT CONNECTOR
23 J04210001 1|hO8X650= BOLT ASSY, SQUARE M8X65
24 J04243001 1| 7—ARaA—FRTEA4H= EARTH CORD SCREW TIE ASSY
25 J04115001 1(ZRILVBRETE LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 6 LANG
26 S37060001 NFP—ARIL—2 LABEL, GROUNDING
S-7200B-502

44




P4.ar bO—=)bRy & ARk (A7 3 > 88&) / Control box mechanism (Option parts)

—_—— N

\\

T
i
l
\
~N
T

— — — — — — — — — — —
—_——— Y —

—_—— e —

~
|
|
|
}
I
|
|
|
l

S-7200B-502

45



P4. 2> bO—Ry Y RE& (7 3 »#&) / Control box mechanism (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY LRES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2407001 1NAFTav7HoFaz-2tyk OPTION ACTUATOR SET
2 SA2388101 1A T av7HoFax-493 OPTION ACTUATOR ASSY
3 SA2270001 1|RRAYFHH T REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
4 S34281000 1|RRAIYFHEA REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
5 SA4098001 17 OFax-42- ACTUATOR
6 SA4099001 1|RRAYF I\ REVERSE SWITCH SPRING
7 SA2389001 1NATLav RA4YFR)IT 44 OPTION SWITCH SETTING PLATE
8 SA2386001 1A T avRAyFH=3 OPTION SWITCH ASSY
9 S32907050 1|1RA4ODRAYF MICRO SWITCH
10 SA2387001 112-F CODE
11 SA2405001 2{Vrybkarayk SOCKET CONNECTOR
12 060300606 1[/31>K3X6 SCREW BIND M3X6
13 062400816 2|F~R04x8 SCREW PAN M4X8
14 021400206 2|12 aFvh4 NUT 2 M4
15 S04159000 1|1/ 1F1IM BAND, 1M
16 SA2406001 1|38 XAP-06V-1 CONNECTOR, XAP-06V-1
17 062500616 2|F~_15X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
18 SA1388101 1|a-FA49x CORD HOLDER
19 SA2390101 1|3-F449xUu4 CORD HOLDER,U4
20 J80975001 1|1S2t % —#S7200 S2 SENSOR #S7200
21 J04179001 11S2t2%—-3CDD S2 SENSOR ASSY,CDD
22 233268002 1|82t —hH)(4 EMBLEM PLATE
23 J04186001 1|t H—a3—KS3#NOR SENSOR HARNESS ASSY NOR
24 J04215001 11t —a7444% SENSOR FIXNG PLATE
25 J04189001 11ty —k) Y44 SENSOR SETTING PLATE
26 J04249001 219 —N) Y ho— SENSOR SETTING COLLAR
20 J04314001 1182t Y —k )Y 44553 S2 SENSOR SETTING PLATE,ASSY
<BRMFE > <For Europe only>
28 JB00810E0 1[DDAFRA JLAOHA#6 PEDAL STAND OPE VARIABLE 40#6
29 JB03800E0 1|DDAFRA JLIPHAL40 PEDAL STAND OPE DD 3P VARI 40
30 JB06300E1 1[DDAFRAIL 294 & STANDING OPERATION 3-PEDAL 2S
31 J04099101 1|Z7vbF545493CDD FOOT PLUG ASSY CDD
< BRM MLt > <Except for Europe>
28 J80081040 1|DDAFRA JLAOAA L #6 PEDAL STAND OPE VARIABLE 40#6
29 J80380040 1|DDAF R JLIPHA 40 PEDAL STAND OPE DD 3P VARI 40
30 J80630001 1|[DDAFRAIL 294 ik STANDING OPERATION 3-PEDAL 2S
31 J04099101 1(Z7vbF5%5-3CDD FOOT PLUG ASSY CDD
S-7200B-502

46



Q.BAA vFB%& / Knee switch mechanism

" 4723 %8/ OPTION PARTS

S-7200B-507

47



Q. BR 4 v FB{& / Knee switch mechanism

REF.NO[ CODE |QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
<A TavEd> <OPTION PARTS>

1 S25457101 1|EF RS YFH2 KNEE SWITCH ASSY

2 142026003 1EFRAIYFETTH KNEE SWITCH SHAFT

3 142027001 1NEFRAIF BT BRACKET

4 100463001 1(4h0KRILET.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

5 114967001 1|EF7TFAMYR KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

6 110087001 1[4 JLF5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

7 S07027001 NEFRAYFR) YT (4 K-LIFTER SWITCH SETTING PLATE

8 062401006 4|3+ ~24x10 SCREW PAN M4X10

9 025040233 4|lESHHRFILD4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

10 028040243 4R H R2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

11 021400164 412+ vk NUT, 1 M4

12 S$31938001 1| RAYFa-KH= SWITCH CORD ASSY

13 S$31939001 1| IYRRAYFH2 FOOT SWITCH ASSY

14 143549000 2|EVB-SF LA R TERMINAL PIN, MALE

15 143548000 1|EUBR-SFILAR TERMINAL PIN, FEMALE

16 146046000 2|40 aRss NYLON CONNECTOR

17 146194000 1|Fq1oraxs4- NYLON CONNECTOR

18 149799000 11245V 7S BEAD BAND, S

19 034422503 4|+29S5EH41X25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT 2 M4.1X25

S-7200B-507

48



R. 5 X 4 v FB8{% / Quick reverse switch mechanism

S-7200B-508

49



R. ##5 X 4 v FB8{% / Quick reverse switch mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA7294001 1|R7O9F1T-39= R-ACTUATOR ASSY

2 SA2270001 1| RARMYFHHIT REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET

3 SA7295001 1|RRAYFH A REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET

4 SA4098001 17 9Farx-32- ACTUATOR

3) SA4099001 1|[RRAyF /3 REVERSE SWITCH SPRING

6 SA1390001 1|RRAYFH= R-SWITCH ASSY

7 S32907050 1NRAIRAYF MICRO SWITCH

8 060300606 1734 K3X6 SCREW BIND M3X6

9 062400816 2|F~104x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

10 021400206 2122 Fvh4 NUT 2 M4

11 062500616 2|7+ ~R25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

12 062500816 3[F~2a5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

13 SA8008001 1|a-FA4xT CORD HOLDER

14 062500616 1|7+ ~25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
<-400A> <For"-4000O1">

15 SA1388101 1[2-FA49x CORD HOLDER

16 SA1394101 2|a-FA4xTU3 CORD HOLDER U3
<-300A> <For"-3000O1">

17 SA1388101 2[a-FAHx CORD HOLDER

18 SA2689101 1|la-F449xT CORD HOLDER

S-7200B-508

50



S . BEEBF / Power supply equipment mechanism

S-7200B-515
51



S . BE SR / Power supply equipment mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY [T NAME OF PARTS RM
<Hi#d 100V ACH> <For Single phase"100V AC">
<BFmEAE> <For Japan >

1 J04086001 1|7 SWIZ1-100V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-100V #6
<Bi#{ 110V ACAD <For Single phase"110V AC">
ALk AFamBD> <For USA, Canada & Mexico >

2 J04469001 1|7 SWHO31-110V#8 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-110V #8
<Bijg 220V ACH> <For Single phase"220V AC">
< —BF7CF-FIYVAMEA> |<ForGeneral of Asia & North africa >

3 J04093001 1|7 SWH31-240V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-240V #6
<Hi18 230V AC CE > <For Single phase"230V AC CE">
BRERA(YTFE Power SW-less
<EXM > < For Europe >

4 J04134001 1|7 PGY21-240V#6 POWER PLUG ASSY, 1-240V #6
<=4#H 380V AC F> <For Three phase"380V AC">
< —F7F-F7I7VAMEA> |<ForGeneral of Asia & North africa >

5 J04096001 1|7 > SWH33-400V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-400V #6
<=4#d 200V AC > <For Three phase"200V AC">
<BFmEA> < For Japan >

16 J04149001 1|7 SWS33-200V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-200V #6
<=4#H 220V AC > <For Three phase"220V AC">
<ALk - AFTam > < For USA, Canada & Mexico >

74 J04470001 1|57 > SWH23-240V#8 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-240V #8
<Hi#g 220V ACH> <For Single phase"220V AC">
<hER > < For China >

8 J04251001 1|7 SWS31-240V#CCC POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-240V #CCC
<=4#d 380V AC > <For Three phase"380V AC">
< ER A < For China >

9 J04255001 1|5 > SW4=23-400V#CCC POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-400V #CCC

S-7200B-515

52




T. Bz EIFEy BB (AT 3 88&) / Presser foot lifting set mechanism (Option parts)

———

S-7200B-943

53



T Bz E(FEy FBEE (723 8&) / Presser foot lifting set mechanism (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY an NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1397001 % v g V] SOLENOID P-FOOT LIFTER SET, B
2 SA1941001 11 PP IS5 SOLENOID P-FOOQT LIFTER ASSY
3 SA1942001 NAHYIF7TIL/ARDZ P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID ASSY
4 538803051 1|Ba-F10073 B-CORD ASSY 100

5 S38804050 1|W3-F10043 W-CORD ASSY, 100

6 SA2177001 1|39 %5557-6R CONNECTOR:5557-6R

7 $16625050 1T LARMY IR RUBBER STOPPER

8 SA1335001 1|YL/ARFF AR SOLENOID BASE R

8 S16629151 NI/ ARRRY 8- SOLENOID STOPPER

10 018761832 3|7+ )LH595-28X18 BOLT, SOCKET SM5.95-28X18

11 SA1336001 NJL/AFFEAL SOLENOID BASE L

12 SA1950001 1NHTA4592 REAR PLATE

13 SA2296001 1(F k20 NUT M20

14 017061216 4|R)ILR6X12 BOLT M6X12

15 021060216 4|22+ U6 NUT 2 M6

16 S16630051 11EY PIN

17 048050142 2|kAD$4937C5 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C5
18 SA1332001 1NAYITFTTY KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

19 S20356001 2|eZHHR10 WASHER, PLAIN 10

20 048080342 2|FATJES RETAINING RING E8

21 SA1338001 NAYITFTIT PRESSER FOOT LIFTER ARM

22 062501216 1|F~205X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

23 S$16643009 1|1h73- COVER

24 062670612 2|7+ ~2357-40X6 SCREW PAN SM3.57-40X6

25 SA2165001 HEPZ T SHOULDER SCREW, M6
S-7200B-943

54




Z . /& Bk / Accessories

p S ——

S-7200B-910

55



Z. {1/&SB8{& / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S17774001 1|RPTI24.7X250 SCREW-DRIVER, 4.7X250
<-0038> <For"-O00O3">
2 SA1656011 1(100265/\')4 A1) 7= ===-- <#11> |NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 100265...... <#1>
3 100265031 4|22, 7\')DBX1 NEEDLE DBX1
2 SA1656014 1]100265/\')42 A1) S =eeren <#14> |NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 100265...... <#4>
3 100265034 4|=2,27\1)DBX1 NEEDLE DBX1
2 SA1752014 11107415/\1)4A1) = eeese- <#14> [NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415...... <#4>
3 107415014 4|22 7\1)DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<-0058> <For"-O005">
2 SA1656022 11100265/\1)42 A1) = eeenes <#22> [NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 100265...... <#22>
3 100265042 4|=,27\1)DBX1 NEEDLE DBX1
2 SA1752022 1]1107415/\1)4 A1) S eese- <#22> |NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415...... <#22>
3 107415022 4(=<,27\1)DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<-O0sH> <For"-0O00OS">
2 SA1658010 1|S35775/\1)3aA1) = eeeeen <#10> [NEEDLE 3PIECE ASSY, S35775...... <#10>
2 SA1660010 11S37061/\1)3aA1) =S eeeres <#10> |[NEEDLE 3PIECE ASSY, S37061...... <#0>
3 S37061010 3|22 7\'JDPX5NS NEEDLE, DPX5 NS
<-00sA> <For"-O00OS">
4 146290001 3|AREY BOBBIN
<-0O0058> <For"-00O5">
5 117132001 3|RE Y BOBBIN
6 S06055009 11<23S HEAD REST, S
7 S09634000 1eEFTFHAIRD KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR
8 SA1969001 115/8-E0 293 RUBBER HINGE ASSY
9 143882001 2(rHTELD HEAD HINGE
10 143910009 2|k T ST L RUBBER CUSHION
11 SA1962001 2[r T XTI L <EPA> HEAD CUSHION - = = = <For left side >
12 SA1963001 2[rH T XT L - <BHREA> HEAD CUSHION- - - - <For right side >
13 109714000 A ES NAIL
14 SA7297101 1NAAIWE D92 OIL TANK ASSY
15 144226001 1|k THhsiN- HEAD COVER
16 S02763602 1A 2 T5 44932DR COTTON STAND ASSY 2DR
(74 S51283001 2|95 SPOOL STAND BASE
18 150182000 2[R F- LUk SPOOL MAT
19 S51282101 2[R F-1ovi a3y SPOOL CUSHION
20 150206002 1|lESHFHA16 WASHER PLAIN 16
21 SA6629001 1|69+ YEM16 NUT M16
22 150174000 1135 LFYVS COLUMN CAP
23 S01005000 2[4 -2 T3 L RUBBER WASHER
24 S02747101 1A bhr 4 SPRING
25 150172003 =52 NAv i COLUMN PIPE
26 150174000 15 LFvVS COLUMN CAP
27 150207001 1S LINATRIOUFx COLUMN PIPE W/SCREW
28 150206000 1|ESHH 16 WASHER PLAIN 16
29 SA6606001 1|35 LP3M4 Uk COLUMN JOINT
30 150179002 2|RF-T B SPOOL SHAFT B
31 028050244 2|\ H 125 WASHER SPRING 2-5
32 021500104 2(1, a4 vk5s NUT 1 M5
33 SA6607001 1| RFT-ILRILA -2 SPOOL HOLDER 2
34 SA6607001 1| R T=ILRILE -2 SPOOL HOLDER 2
35 150183000 214 b hr N\ H-54 THREAD HANGER BASE
36 142990001 2(RALYEKETY A THREAD BUSH
37 SA6609001 2[R F-IBIILSF-HH T SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORTER
38 021500104 2112t vhk5s NUT 1 M5
39 062061604 2|7 ~16X16 SCREW PAN M6X16
40 062501404 2|7+ ~1a5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14
41 142443001 1|42 71.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52
42 118837001 1|~ <73.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70
43 100887001 1| R7348X9 WRENCH, 8X9
S-7200B-910

56



Z . {1/E & B3{% / Accessories

S-7200B-910

57




Z. 1@ A& / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM

44 142002001 116HRDR/3F2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2

45 142721001 116HOHRDR/3F3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3

46 107780001 1| R73F10X12 WRENCH, 10X12

47 154125001 16O RIAR/NF25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5

48 S07783001 1|6hIRIR/NF1.5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5
<FFTavm> <OPTION PARTS>

49 S40765001 1N rIho 3 CONNECTING ROD ASSY

50 021060106 21122 vhk6 NUT 1 M6

51 119101001 2|Lohu S CONNECTING ROD CLAMP

52 017841606 2| )L b794-18X16 BOLT SM7.94-18X16

53 133643006 2|6h07FUK7.94-18 NUT SM7.94-18

54 021060106 2112 aFvhk6 NUT 1 M6

55 028060243 2[R HFH 2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

56 114859001 2|LVhUhS- COLLAR

S-7200B-910

58



Sp1 . E# A& & —E K (BAM) / Different parts list (For Japan)

tt#% / Specification

BB A4 / Minimum lubrication type

REF.NO fn4 / Name of parts _0003 0105
hE¥MA / Medium-weight| E48 / Heavy-weight | ft[@ / Destination
materials materials
B-49 §1# / Needle bar SA1133001 SA1137001
B-84 228t / Needle 100265031 100265042
B-83 #1#R / Needle plate 145971101 147245101
o HEXhad ETesgen b $13561101 141728001
spring
C-9 % 4 / Presser foot assy 153037201 145157101 HZAM / For Japan
D-89 XYM / Feed dog S02742001 S02743001
G-20 AMMFELE® / Hook stopper S02602001 159324001
G-30 48l / Rotapy hook SA7686002 SA7688001
assy, w/box
G-27 RE >, / Bobbin 146290001 ==
G-28 RE > / Bobbin —— 117132001
{4 / Specification
BIRS /444~ / Semi dry type
REF.NO fn4 / Name of parts -0J38 -033
- HRHM A / Light- i i £ / Destination
weight materials & for hEMA / Medium-weiah
- . materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
B-49 &1#& / Needle bar SA1135001 SA7241001
B-84 L8t / Needle S35775010 100265031
B-83 #t#R / Needle plate S35776201 145971101
C-7 ¥z 43 / Presser bar 147514001 $13561101
spring
C-9 ¥R Z 48 / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 HZMm / For Japan
D-91, D-89 XY / Feed dog S02748001 S02742001
G-20 AMELES / Hook stopper S02602001 —
G-30 2./ Rotary hook SA7687001 SA7686002
assy, w/box
G-27 RE > / Bobbin 146290001 —
tt#% / Specification
T2RS4447 / Complete dry type
REF.NO &4 / Name of parts -0058 -0053
Y- MFRHA / Light- i i tt[@ / Destination
weight materials & for M / Med'um'we'ght h "
r . materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
B-49 #1# / Needle bar SA1135001 —
B-84 =L %t / Needle S35775010 100265031
B-83 &4k / Needle plate S35776201 145971101
c7 #id X/ Brassstipar 147514001 513561101
spring
C-9 ¥ Z 4 / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 HZA[M / For Japan
D-91, D-89 iXY 1 / Feed dog S02748001 S02742001
G-20 AMFELE S / Hook stopper S02602001 =
G-30 MEFa48 / Rotary hook S$52936001 _
assy, w/box
G-27 7RE >, / Bobbin 146290001 —

59

S-7200B-Sp1




Sp2 . tHRAIER S — B (7 AJAHM) / Different parts list (For USA)

ft#% / Specification
WEHMA2AT / Minimum lubrication type
REF.NO fu4 / Name of parts 0103 0105
hEMA / Medium-weight| E#FA / Heavy-weight | ft[@ / Destination
materials materials
B-49 &11#% / Needle bar SA1133001 SA1137001
B-84 L8t / Needle 100265034 100265042
B-83 #t4R / Needle plate 111859301 150792001
c-7 Hi&AR{ Pregser bar 13561101 141728001
spring
C-9 2 4 / Presser foot assy 153037201 150789101 USARM] / For USA
D-90 XYHE / Feed dog SA2345001 150793001
G-20 MM FELEE / Hook stopper S02602001 159324001
G-30 A3 Hi / Rotary hook SA7686002 SA7688001
assy, w/box
G-27 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 S
G-28 7RE > / Bobbin - 117132001
ft#% / Specification
TIRS4447 / Semi dry type
REF.NO g% / Name of parts -03S -033
By - HMRMA / Light- i i @ / Destination
weight materials & for RIEMA / Medur-weight
e : materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
B-49 &4 / Needle bar SA1135001 SA7241001
B-84 2L U8t / Needle S35775010 100265034
B-83 #11Rk / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
C-7 MAIS2 / Presser bar 147514001 $13561101
spring
C-9 R Z 48 / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 USAM] / For USA
D-90 1XYH / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
G-20 M FEIES / Hook stopper S02602001 —
G-30 #34i# / Rotary hook SA7687001 SA7686002
assy, w/box
G-27 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —
tt#k / Specification
T2R54447 / Complete dry type
REF.NO &% / Name of parts -0S5s -0153
- HRMA / Light- i i @ / Destination
weight materials & for R / MeQ|um-we|ght
o . materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
B-49 §1# / Needle bar SA1135001 —
B-84 ST 8t / Needle S35775010 100265034
B-83 &1 / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
c-7 St s sen 147514001 $13561101
spring
C-9 2z #8 / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 USAM / For USA
D-92, D-90 XY / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
G-20 MM FELE / Hook stopper S02602001 —
G-30 MEFE# / Rotary hook S52936001 _
assy, w/box
G-27 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 .
S-7200B-Sp2

60




Sp3 . {HH A& S —E & (hE M) / Different parts list (For China)

tt#% / Specification

WEHAH 247 / Minimum lubrication type

REF.NO ED% / Name of parts -[J03 -[J05
REMA / Medium-weight| E#1 / Heavy-weight | ftMl / Destination
materials materials
B-49 §1#% / Needle bar SA1133001 SA1137001
B-84 ST 48t / Needle 100265034 100265042
B-83 #t#% / Needle plate 111859301 150792101
C-7 e G $13561101 141728001
spring
C-9 $#z #8 / Presser foot assy 153037201 150789101 hiEm / For China
D-90 %Y / Feed dog SA2345001 150793001
G-20 RMFELES / Hook stopper S02602001 159324001
G-30 Me#il / Rotary hook SAT686002 SA7688001
assy, w/box
G-27 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 S==
G-28 RE > / Bobbin S 117132001
tt#% / Specification
+IF54447 / Semi dry type
REF.NO 4% / Name of parts -03S -0033
M- MR / Light- i ' #t 1 / Destination
weight materials & for I / Medium-weight
s : materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
B-49 &4 / Needle bar SA1135001 SA7241001
B-84 ST 8t / Needle S35775010 100265034
B-83 #t#% / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
Cc-7 it £/ T reBser bar 147514001 $13561101
spring
C-9 8z #8 / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 thEMm / For China
D-92, D-90 %Y / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
G-20 WMFELES / Hook stopper S02602001 —
G-30 FamAl ¢ Rosy oo SA7687001 SA7686002
assy, w/box
G-27 RE Y / Bobbin 146290001 —
4% / Specification
T2RS54447 / Complete dry type
REF.NO §4 / Name of parts -0J58 -0153
Y- MFEMA / Light- ' i ttm / Destination
weight materials & for PR / Medium-weight ) l
bt : materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
B-49 §t#%E / Needle bar SA1135001 —
B-84 =8t / Needle S35775010 100265034
B-83 #14x / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
C-7 it ¢ Bresseroar 147514001 513561101
spring
C-9 $z 4 / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 fEMm / For China
D-92, D-90 %Yt / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
G-20 WNMELES / Hook stopper S02602001 —
G-30 MEFE# / Rotary hook S$52936001 _
assy, w/box
G-27 RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —

61

S-7200B-Sp3




Sp4 . {HAIE R —RR (¥t —AR[) / Different parts list (For General export)

ft# / Specification
ME#GMZ T / Minimum lubrication type
REF.NO fn# / Name of parts 0003 0105
hEMA / Medium-weight| E#A / Heavy-weight | £ / Destination
materials materials
B-49 $1# / Needle bar SA1133001 SA1137001
B-84 2L 8t / Needle 100265034 100265042
B-83 &1k / Needle plate 111859301 150792101
c-7 R /3% / Presser bar S$13561101 141728001
spring
C-9 8% #8 / Presser foot assy 153037201 150789101 #H—A%m / For
D-90 %Y / Feed dog SA2345001 150793001 General export
G-20 AN FELES / Hook stopper S02602001 159324001
G-30 &5 / Rotary hook SA7686002 SA7688001
assy, w/box
G-27 RE> / Bobbin 146290001 o
G-28 RE > / Bobbin === 117132001
tt#k / Specification
tIRSA44247 / Semi dry type
REF.NO g4 / Name of parts -0138 -0133
Y- HRHMA / Light- ' ' {£[@ / Destination
weight materials & for REMA / Mgdium=weight
- ) materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
B-49 &1# / Needle bar SA1135001 SA7241001
B-84 =28t / Needle S35775010 100265034
B-83 #1#k / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
iz /N4 / Presser bar
C-7 . 147514001 S13561101
spring M —A%m / For
C-9 #Z 48 / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 General export
D-92, D-90 XY / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
G-20 MM FELES / Hook stopper S02602001 —
G-30 M&3# / Rotary hook SA7687001 SA7686002
assy, w/box
G-27 RE >, / Bobbin 146290001 —
tt#k / Specification
ST2R514447 / Complete dry type
REF.NO fh4 / Name of parts -058 -0153
B - HFHMA / Light- ' i tt[@ / Destination
weight materials & for R / i
- ; materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
B-49 #1# / Needle bar SA1135001 —
B-84 S 8t / Needle S35775010 100265034
B-83 &1k / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
Z /\# / Presser bar
C-7 . 147514001 S13561101
SpHNg i —#%m / For
C-9 #Z#8 / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 General export
D-92, D-90 XYM / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
G-20 AMFELS / Hook stopper S02602001 —
G-30 MEFEH / Rotary hook S52936001 _
assy, w/box
G-27 RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —
S-7200B-Sp4

62




Sp5 . EH A& & —BE & (BXM - hF4 M) / Different parts list (For Europe & Canada)

ft#% / Specification

B MF AT / Minimum lubrication type

63

REF.NO fn4 / Name of parts _003 0105
hE¥A / Medium-weight| E4#F / Heavy-weight | fE[@ / Destination
materials materials
B-49 14§ / Needle bar SA1134001 SA1137001
B-84 L8t / Needle 107415014 107415022
B-83 &4 / Needle plate 111859301 150792001
c Wassy bresserioe $13561101 141728001
spring
C-10 ¥ Z 48 / Presser foot assy SA2836101 SA2837101 B - hF+5m /
D-90 XYHE / Feed dog SA2345001 150793001 For Europe &
G-20 RAVELES / Hook stopper S02602001 159324001 Canada
G-30 2344 / Rotary hook SA7686002 SA7688001
assy, w/box
G-27 RE >, / Bobbin 146290001 =
G-28 RE > / Bobbin — 117132001
ft#k / Specification
EIRSA4424~7 / Semi dry type
REF.NO fm4 / Name of parts -038 -033
WY -MRMA / Light- i i £ / Destination
weight materials & for tPli%Fﬁn:al\t/;ericglusm-welght
Difficult-to-sew materials
B-49 &4 / Needle bar SA1136001 SA7240001
B-84 S8t / Needle S37061010 107415014
B-83 #1#% / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
c-7 WX /33 / Presser bar 147514001 $13561101
spring BN - hFF @/
C-10 ¥z #8 / Presser foot assy SA2433101 SA2836101 For Europe &
D-92, D-90 1% YHE / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001 Canada
G20 WAL / Hook stopper S02602001 =
G-30 AE i / Rotary hook SA7687001 SA7686002
assy, w/box
G-27 RE> / Bobbin 146290001 =
tt#% / Specification
5£2KF54447 / Complete dry type
REF.NO §4% / Name of parts -058 -0053
WY -#FRHMA / Light- ; : ™ / Destinati
weight materials & for M / Meqlum-welght ) estnation
BN : materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
B-49 §1# / Needle bar SA1136001 —
B-84 =L 8t / Needle S37061010 107415014
B-83 #1#R / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
% /34 / Presser bar
C-7 . 147514001 S13561101
spring B - D5 W/
C-10 R Z 4 / Presser foot assy SA2433101 SA2836101 For Europe &
D-92, D-90 %Y HE / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001 Canada
G-20 MM FE LS / Hook stopper S02602001 <
G-30 MEFa# / Rotary hook S52936001 _
assy, w/box
G-27 RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —
S-7200B-Sp5




Gal . F—U8&E—8xK (& - PEWMA : 3tk)/
Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 3ROW)

3% / BROW
ﬁ*& R +H—P
& Needle plate N ] 24
Application e Feed dog H Presser foot assy
Mark g
% - hEYE B12 |153147-001 ;f (1) SA2836-101 153037-201
Light oh2 T:2
mediurr%weight I i@ @ !
%‘::: 10.6
materials 95
25 87
20.7 157
B14 |146233-001 0:1.4 “wr SA2839-101 113280-101
R:0.2
B14 Te2.1
{
o5 - 10.6 muk
Ty Chamfering(L)
20.7 157
NB14M| S29649-001 SA2842-101 147531-101
[_.[_- 33.4
'L T
|
95 L _i mE Y )
25 X Chamfering(S)
20.7 157
NB16M| S29646-001 2:16 SA2856-101 111856-101
R: 0.2
cHNEE L\ T: 2.1 — f
I a —I 1.2
9:5 Jl_ 106 KB N
25 e Slot =
20.7 157
B14 |146050-001 2:1.4|S07649-001 P:1.15| SA2840-101 140957-101
y . R:02 H: 6.7
/" e O\ T:2.8 E—
/ )
=t
915 ! ~ |08 9 EUU/J‘
[ 1.2 Chamfering(S)
25 |6
21 14
B14 |147238-001 0: 14| °° a7 SA2841-101 143711-101
R: 1
814 N\ T:28
@
A\ ¥ I
9;5‘ £ 10.6
25 (6
21 14
B16 |[153190-001 2:1.6|S02742-001 P:1.6
~ R: 0.2 27— HiB.T
/T ehe \ T:2.8 [159--1
(S A '
e AW
& L : 10.6 9 - FT7AVHZ
: 11.2 Teflon
25 |6 @ @
21 14 35 L14.7 a
B16 |[147239-001 2:16
= S R:1
/ B16 T:2.8
| &\
9:5 ! : = 10.6
RN
25 |6
21 14
S-7200B-Ga1

64




Ga2 . r'—TEA—HKE (¥ - FEWMA : 31E)/
Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 3ROW)

38 / 3BROW
ﬁﬁ R +H—P
& Needle plate S D) Mz
Application e Feed dog H Presser foot assy
Mark °
& - hEWA B18M | S29645-001 SA2836-101 153037-201
nght r{—‘ 334
& ) —t 11.2
medium-weight | ER
materials 8.5 Slot
25
21
hEMA B18 145971-101 SA2839-101 113280-101
medium-weight
materials
95 Eﬂl Ux
o 5 Chamfering(L)
21 14 3.5 [1a7] 4
B18M | S29645-001 0:1.8 SA2842-101 147531-101
3 R: 0.2
f_{__ M T.2.8 33.4
fernil &
—
o5 = 10.6 HERLY
25 I Le Chamfering(S)
21 14
B18 |100266-101 0:1.8 SA2856-101 111856-101
R:1
Bis T:2.8
&
I
et ? |[1os E#
2576 Shot
21 14
B18 |146232-001 2:1.8|146231-001 P:1.15| SA2840-101 140957-101
R: 0.2 H: 6
B18 T 241
| | |
95 108 mz Yih
Jetgh Chamfering(S)
207 15.7 4
H18 |141096-001 P: SA2841-101 143711-101
= H:
/ H18
e
9;; m D] /J\
5 Chamfering(S)
21
B20 |S11222-001 S01904-001
/o
o5 1 =R ’ 12
| = 1O—O
.._2'5 ¢ D7 4
2114
302742-001 P:1.6
27 H: 6.7
19
1
9
1.2
F B R .7 A

65

S-7200B-Ga2




Ga3. ¥ —:

VEbR—EXR (EYA : 31 /

Gauge parts list (Heavy-weight materials : 3ROW)

388 / 3BROW
ﬁt& R +H—P
A& Needle plate I XY Rz AR
Application ) Feed dog & Presser foot assy
Mark °
E%A B22 |100267-001 0:2.2 | S02743-001 P: 2.1 |SA2838-101 145157-101
; R:1 H: 6.7
Heav)t(-“.le;ght K:z T:28 :11},27_- % (l
materials & N o, 1
92_5 1 10.6 ﬂZ'SElWJ?}
of B WY Y
25| 6 o @ ¥ These presse
21 14 foot have
B26 |111241-001 0:26 | 35-Hl—tid Rkl
abe '; ; 8 needle location
] - SA2839-101 113280-101
91_5 i || 108
25 |6
21 14 — ER!U x
B26 |147245-101 DL Chamfering(L)
; R: 1(;%)
. (Slot)
: \T: 2.8
a5 1 i 10.6
25 6
21 14
C26 154742-001 P:1.6
—27.8— H: 6.8
My
104
9
l B 1.9
3.8 I o 35
= S02743-001  P:2.1
t H: 6.7
po— 27 —=1
t=18.5 =
110_
25 |8 of
o " 16 — 112
}_n
C26M | S29644-001 0:26 @
1T R:1 35—~ s 4
/A \ T: 2.8
O+ H e |
95 = 106
25 |8
23 16
S-7200B-Ga3

O XZNPLHSEEHPLETI.OMM OXYEEERT HIHE

BEBESETTZ,

&, KFRYBBEETRY BBZ0.7mmERIAN

© If a feed dog measuring 11.9mm from the screw hole center to tooth center is be use, shift the feed bar crank and feed

lifting crank 0.7mm to the left .

66



Gad . ' —UEbm—RER (MR - MFBEMA : 41E) /
Gauge parts list (Difficult-to-sew materials & Shin-gosen : 4ROW)

AREE | AROW
. §ti R . +—P N
& Needle plate N P 24
Application ne . Feed dog g Presser foot assy
Mark
HEHE AB12N1| S38760-001 2:1.2 SA2433-101 $35777-101
e R: 0.2
leflsceuvlt-to- AB12N1 : T:21
materials T —’ |
a’.5 — 10.6
24 21
18 143
AB14M1| S35776-101 1.4
MEHA ~ R 02
Shin-gosen T: 2:1
8.:; 10.6
(o)
18 143

67

S-7200B-Ga4




Ga5. 7 —CEbam—HEXR (% - FEYA : 4%/
Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)

488 / AROW
ﬁ*& R +H—P
A& Needle plate N ) Mz
Application ) Feed dog " Presser foot assy
Mark °
N - i 1: o 1 - -
& - hEYE E12N1|S03882-201 s: 1 2 | SA2346-001 P: 0.9 | SA2836-101 153037-201
Light = T 21 334
& |2r_f\1. 11.2
medium-weight = e .
materials 85 3% t N Slot
47 16
18 13, -
E14N1|S03883-201 0:14 SA2839-101 113280-101
- R:1
E?Arg; T:21
TO.IG
85 HERY 7(
ﬁLlT.e Chamfering(L)
18 133
E14N1| 159859-201 0:1.4 SA2842-101 147531-101
R: 1(;8)
(Slot)
T-2.1
f_‘ @ @
85 ll 108 EEY /)
17 Chamfering(S)
18 133
E12 |S01107-101 SA2856-101 111856-101
o e e [
N7 =
85 R N
47 %1 \S/ Slot
18 133
EYUEyF AmmLITTER
Use the feed dog and
needle plate with a stitch
length of 4mm or less
IAB14N1| S02999-201 o: 1.4 | S02748-001 P: 0.9 | SA2840-101 140957-101
R: 0.2 H: 6
AB14N1 T:21 -33.4
8.5 i 106 EER Y
B SPE 2 Chamfering(S)
18 1 143
IAB16N1| SO3000-201 0:1.4 802744-001 P:1.15| SA2841-101 143711-101
R: 0.2 :
T:2.1 ~—283 3
AB16N1
11.2
e e e
85 | i 10:8 FER Y /)
27 ~J5_'1 Chamfering(S) %
18 143
S01904-001
—30
T =
F7OCWZ
Teflon
S-7200B-Ga5

68



Gab6 . 4'—CERm—EX (& - FEYA : 418)/
Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)

A¥EE /| 4AROW
ﬁﬁ R +H—P
it Needle plate NI R E M2
Application e Feed dog i Presser foot assy
Mark e
% - hEYH AB16 156115-091 SA2836-101 153037-201
Light ﬂs
. & . \2g
medium-weight f
materials 85
24 |21
18 133
AB18 | 156116-001 2:1.8 SA2839-101 113280-101
= R: 0.2
Aa'm\ T:2.8
Ve
A\
85 = 706 El‘x‘)k
B arE Chamfering(L)
18 133
AB18M| S31910-001 0:18 SA2842-101 147531-101
R: 0.2
T:28
1 2
100 R Y /)
o 125 Chamfering(S)
18 133
E16N1|S03884-301 2: 1.6 | SA2346-001 P: 0.9 SA2856-101 111856-101
= R: 1 o—1H:6
= T:2.1 l'-s a3
f . = L : = 11.2
10.6 3
8.5 I
I,?L l?fe 14.7 SIOt
18 133 184
E16M1 [ S29648-101 2: 1.6 | SA2345-001 P: 1.15| SA2840-101 140957-101
T R: 1 H: 6
[—{- 1 le— T2
-H-HHH-@ 1. 2
P = L ) O
L Chamfering(S)
47 (1.6
18 133
E18N1 | 111859-301 0:1.8 SA2841-101 143711-101
= R: 1
S T:2.4
= = &7
5 - 10.6 HRUIJ\
a7 176 Chamfering(S)
18 133
E18M1|S29647-101 2:1.8 S01904-001
r—30
= [
@ 12,5[
o5t F7OUHZ
' Teflon
%/
S-7200B-Ga6

69



Ga7 . 7—TEa—ER (& - PEYA : 44E)/
Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)

A¥8E / AROW
- §HR R o
& Needle plate | 2YE " 24
Application we Feed dog Presser foot assy
Mark .
3 A14 [155676-001 9: 1.4 1513684-001 P: 1.6 | SA2836-101 153037-201
% - FEMA R: 0.2 H: 6.7
Light m\ T:2.8
& ) I .
medium-weight 1 _E o6 = Bl
materials 85 L D10 A0S
25[18 S
145 133 g '
AB14 |156114-001 2:14 SA2839-101 113280-101
> R: 0.2
ABTa T:2.8
0
J;L = 106 mwx
24 J2.1 Chamfering(L)
18 133
SA2842-101 147531-101
34—
EHU/J\
Chamfering(S)
SA2856-101 111856-101
SA2840-101 140957-101
EH!‘JIJ\
Chamfering(S)
SA2841-101 143711-101
7 —28.3
q 11.2 é
DURN YA R
M Chamfering(S) %
S01904-001
30
AT =
F7O 8%
Teflon
S-7200B-Ga7

70



Ga8 . s —TEbm—EXR (- PEYIA : 444h)/
Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)

A% HE | AROW
S'HE R +H—P
Ri& Needle plate NI XU Rz %8
Application e Feed dog H Presser foot assy
Mark °
-301 s = 5
& - FEYA E18N1|111859-30 ;. 1 SA2836-101 153037-201
i = : 334
Light ETNLS T2
& & = -~ 4 j 11,2'
medlu;n-wclelght 81; — 2 Ax
materials : Slot N
47 1T.ts ° '\\4&
18 133 7
E18M1| S29647-101 o 1.8 SA2346-001 P: 0.9 | SA2839-101 113280-101
R: 1 '—2345 H: 6
ot T:2.1 3 44
: 1.2
8
i ] 10.6 L 11.2
ab 1 mwx
47 J?e 14.7 Chamfering(L)
18 133 ‘m"
SAZ345-001 1,15 sA2842-101 147531-101
23.5 :
l’m 42 3 — @
1 2 ‘
HERY /N
Chamfering(S) %
H18 SA2856-101 111856-101

SA2840-101

140957-101

112r

SA2841-101

EH’I Yih
Chamfermg(S)

143711-101

—28.3
11,21 é
HERY /N N
Chamfering(S) %

S01904-001

R

71

F7O X \’
Teflon ()
S
S-7200B-Ga8



Ga9 . y—rU8m—BXR (BYA : 4448) /
Gauge parts list (Heavy-weight materials : 4ROW)

488 /| AROW
ﬁ'ﬁ R +H—P
Ri& Needle plate N e 24
Application e Feed dog “ Presser foot assy
Mark °
H26 |150792-101 2: 2.6 [150793-001 P: 1.8| SA2837-101 150789-101
B R: 1 —or8 H: 6.8
Heavy-weight A T:3.2 Tsa?_zfg;%—’ ——36
Materlals )i : j [l]l lllll%ll 146r‘§
] 12.5[ e
f 10.6 9100008000001 1.3 \
128 = : mEY X
2 3 T a7 Chamfering
25 19 16.65 (L)
H26 |S25821-001 2: 2.6 [ S25822-001 P:1.8
R:1 H: 6.8
H26 \ T:32
105 L - 108
BN B
17.2 16.1 L16.7-

S-7200B-Ga9



Wa. 84 5 )L/ Warning labels

&5 ~J)b [ Warning labels an44 / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
FN)V! Ed
2R ERG o 50 X 118 J04115-001
Label, elec. shock 6 lang
ZSIVER <RI 64 X 40 SA2040-001
Label, caution Jpa / Eng )
SNIVER - PR " ShBaAT 0
Label, caution Chn / Eng oA 40 <041-00

@ 7 mANTT $12 | S37060-001

Label, grounding

73

S-7200B-Wa




#5| / INDEX

CODE | REF.NO page]] CODE | REF.NO pPage]| CODE | REF.NO Pagej]{ CODE | REF.NO Page
004301016(L  -24 32||025350132|C -35 8]1062500616|H -6 24]11100401022|K - 31 30r
012060536(D - 14 12]1026040236|L -7 32 H -45 2411100402004 -32 28

D -38 12 N -12 38 H -563 24]1100463001(Q -4 48
D -66 141 026050136|C -4 8 J -19 28] | 100463021(E -3 18
D -77 14 P1 -36 40 K -28 30]|100645003|L - 14 32
F -16 20]1028040243(Q -10 48 P4 -17 46||100887001|Z -43 56
G -17 22| 1028040245|P3 -6 44 R -1 50]102630001|B  -48 4
L -28 32]1028050244(Z - 31 56 R -14 50]1102843004(L -5 32
L -43 32]]028050246|P1 - 35 40] | 062500816|D - 20 12| | 104449001|A - 11 2
012061036(B - 47 4]1028060243|Z - 55 58 D -118 16 D -63 14
012400436(B - 11 4]]034422503|Q - 19 48 F -6 20 J -22 28
B -18 4]1048030342|N - 22 38 H -14 24]1104450101|A -7 2
B -25 4]1048040142|L - 56 32 L -61 32 A -8 2
B -33 4]1048040342|D -55 12 L -64 34 A -10 2
B -41 4 K -2 30 M -3 36 H -31 24
012500536|B - 46 4 K -14 30 M -10 36]|104619022|E -5 18
B -83 6 N -16 38 N -31 38]]104821001|H -19 24
c -18 8]1048050142|T -17 54 R -12 50]|105234003|L - 32 32
D -12 12]]1048050342|C -26 8]1062501216(A -4 2|1107415014|Z -3 56
D -28 12| | 048060142|F -14 20 A -6 2 Sp5 63
D -35 12| | 048060342|B - 13 4 H -51 24]1107415022(Z -3 56
D -44 12 B -20 B L -58 32 Sp5 63
D -47 12 B -27 - P1 -34 40| 107780001|Z -46 58
D -50 12 B -35 4 T -22 54]1108549001|D -3 12
F -1 20 B -43 411062501404(Z - 40 56]1109714000(Z -13 56
F -17 20 L -4 32]1062501416|D - 22 12]]110087001|Q -6 48
J -9 28]]048080342|D -18 12 D -61 14| 110087021|E -8 18
K -8 30 T -20 54 L -22 32]1110161004|M -8 36
K -13 30)1048100142(D -119 16 ]062501816|J - 25 28]1110367001|L  -40 32
K -34 30]]048120142|B -70 6]]062670612|T -24 54]1110735002|N - 21 38
014300432(D -82 14| 048150142|D -79 141|081004070|H -7 2411111241001|Ga3 66
D -105 16]1060300606|P4 - 12 46 H -10 2411111508001 |Ga3 66
014400632(P1 -13 40 R -8 50]1081004870|H - 21 24]1111856101|Ga1 64
014500632(P1 -30 40| | 060350616|J  -24 28]1081008070(H -30 24 Ga2 65
014771032L -3 32]1060400516(M -5 36 H -47 24 Gab 68
017061216(T -14 54 N -14 38|]081009070|K -5 30 Gab 69
017841606(Z -52 58 N -25 38]1081015870(H -43 24 Ga7 70)
018400532|C -22 8]1060400816|M -7 36]1081022870(H -36 24 Ga8 71
018501436(D -33 12| 060500616|J - 17 28]1081025870|G -8 22]1111859301|Sp2 60
018501636(D - 29 12| | 062060816|P1 -9 40]J081029870|H -54 26 Sp3 61
018761832|T -10 54]1062061016|F -7 20| |0A4261006|P1 -18 40 Sp4 62
021060106{Z -850 58]1062061604|Z -39 56| J0A4300806|P1 - 16 40 Sp5 63
Z -54 58]1062300616|D - 97 16 P1 -28 40 Gab 69
021060216(T -15 54 N -6 38] |0A4401006|P1 - 26 40 Ga8 71
021060306|C - 42 10 N -8 38] |0A4401606(P1 - 25 40| 111863001|H -12 24
H -64 26 N -9 38]|0A4501206|H - 32 2411113280101 |Ga1 64
L -53 32]1062350616(D  -60 14| |OA5300606|P1 - 22 40 Ga2 65
021400164|Q - 11 48] | 062400616|A - 14 2|]100080004|D -102 16 Ga3 66
021400206(P4 -14 46 H -48 24]1100265031|Z -3 56 Gab 68
R -10 50 L -8 32 Sp1 59 Gab 69
021400306(L  -15 32 L -19 32]1100265034(Z -3 56 Ga7 70
021500104|Z -32 56 N -1 38 Sp2 60 Gas 71
Z -38 56| | 062400816(J - 15 28 Sp3 61|]114294001|J -37 28
021500316(D -110 16 L -57 32 Sp4 62]1114561001|B  -65 6
025040173|P3 -7 44 P4 -13 46| 100265042(Z -3 56]1114859001(Z -56 58
025040232(C -23 8 R -9 50 Sp1 59]|114967001|1Q -5 48
L -55 32]1062400863|P3 -5 44 Sp2 60§]114967021(E -7 18
025040233(Q -9 48] ]062401006|Q -8 48 Sp3 61]]115188101|J -29 28
025040332|H -49 24]1062401216|C -38 8 Sp4 62]1116922001|J - 31 28
025060136(K -6 30 G -21 22]1100266101|Ga2 65]]117132001|G -28 22
K -15 30 K -17 30]1 100267001 |Ga3 66 Z -5 56
P1 -10 40]]062500616(B - 54 6]1100328001|D -6 12 Sp1 59
025100132|D  -17 12 c -3 8]1100399201(J -28 28 Sp2 60'

74



#5| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
117132001|Sp3 61]]146231001|Ga2 65]|153037201|Sp1 591 | J03962001|P1 -24 40
Sp4 62| ] 146232001 |Ga2 65 Sp2 60] | JO3964001|P1 -29 40

Sp5 63] | 146233001 |Ga1 64 Sp3 61]|J03975001|P2 -4 42
117442001|Ga2 65] | 146288001|N  -26 38 Sp4 62]|J03976001|P2 -5 42
117936001(A -12 2]1146290001|(G - 27 22 Ga1l 64]1J03983001|P1 -20 40
118837001(Z2 -42 56! Z -4 56 Ga2 65] | J03984001|P1 - 21 40
119101001|1Z2 - 51 58 Sp1 59 Gab 68]|J04086001|S -1 52
122771051|B - 66 6 Sp2 60 Gab 69]]J04093001|S -3 52
133643006(Z -53 58 Sp3 61 Ga7 70] | J04096001(S -5 52
140004001|1B -9 4 Sp4 62 Ga8 71]1J04097001|P3 -8 44
B -16 4 Sp5 63]1153132000|D -24 12| | JO4098001|P3 -8 44

B -23 4]1146293001|H -66 26]1153138001|F -13 20] | JO4099101|P3 - 14 44

B -31 41147238001 |Gat 6441153147001 (Ga1 64 P4 -31 46

B -39 411147239001|Gat 64§ 1153190001 (Ga1 64]|J04100001|P3 -15 44
140407001|C -8 8] 147245101|Sp1 59]1154125001(Z - 47 58]1J04115001|P3 -25 44
140553102(B - 55 6 Ga3 66] | 154567000|L -2 32 Wa 73
140647101(N -7 38]1147322201|Ga3 66]]1154581001|L -27 32]1J04134001(S -4 52
140957101 (Ga1 64)1147514001|C -7 8] 154593201|L -35 32]1J04149001(S -6 52
Ga2 65 Sp1 59]1154594000(L -36 32]1J04167001(P3 -10 44

Ga5 68 Sp2 60] | 154595001|L - 38 32|} J04168001|P3 -22 44

Gab 69I Sp3 61] | 154596000|L -39 32]1J04169001(P3 - 21 44

Ga7 70 Sp4 62]1154607101|M -6 36]1J04179001 (P4 - 21 46

Ga8 71 Sp5 63]| 154729001 |F -2 20] | J04186001|P4 -23 46

141096001 |Ga2 65]1147531101|Ga1 64]| 154730001 |F -3 20| | so4189001|P4 - 25 46
141728001|(C -7 8 Ga2 65]1154731000(F -4 20]|J04195001 (P2 -6 42
Sp1 59 Gab 68| | 154742001 |Ga3 66| | J04210001|P3 -23 44

Sp2 60 Ga6 69155676001 |Ga7 70]1J04215001 (P4 -24 46

Sp3 61 Ga7 70] 1156114001 |Ga7 70]|J04243001(P3 -24 44

Sp4 62 Ga8 7111156115001 |Ga6 69] | J04249001|P4 - 26 46

Sp5 63]|148537101|L - 21 32]1156116001|Ga6 69]|J04251001|S -8 52
142002001|Z -44 58] | 149097000(N  -29 38]1156243021|D -78 14]1J04255001|S -9 52
142026003|Q -2 48]1149578000|H - 57 26| 156958021|D -27 12| | J04273001|P2 -7 42
142027001(Q -3 48]1149799000|Q -18 48 D -563 12| ]J04296001|P1 -27 40
142374100(D -9 12|1150172003|Z -25 56| 158722001|D -86 14 ]J04314001|P4 -27 46
142443001|1Z2 -41 5611150174000 -22 56]1159324001|G -20 22||J04392001|P1 -33 40
142721001|Z -45 58 Z -26 56 Sp1 59] | J04393001|P3 -1 44
142990001|Z - 36 56]1150179002|Z -30 56 Sp2 60] | J04438001|P3 -2 44
143548000|Q -15 48]1150182000|1Z -18 56 Sp3 61] | J04440001|P3 -3 44
143549000|Q - 14 48]1150183000|Z -35 56 Sp4 62] | J04442001|P1 -32 40
143711101 |Ga1 64]1150206000(Z -28 56 Sp5s 63]]J04468001(P3 - 16 44
Ga2 65] 11502060022 -20 56|} 159805001(J -34 28]1J04469001(S -2 52

Gab 68]}150207001(2 -27 56| | 159859201 (Ga5 68| ]J04470001(S -7 52

Gab 69]1150789101|C -9 8]1180018151|B -64 6]1J04487001|P1 -19 40

Ga7 70 Sp2 60] | 183388001|G -23 22| }J04593001|P3 -9 dd

Ga8 71 Sp3 61§]1183389001|G -24 22|1J80081040|P4 -28 46
143882001|1Z2 -9 56 Sp4 62] | 183390001|G -25 22]|J800810E0(P4 -28 46
143910009(Z2 -10 56 Ga9 72| 1233268002|P4 - 22 46]1J80380040(P4 -29 46
1442260012 -15 56| | 150792001 [Sp2 60} |BMP2060-0000000-0G40 JB03800EO(P4 -29 46
144504001(J -5 28 Sp5 63 |P2 -1 42| |J80630001|P4 -30 46
144875001(H -15 2411150792101|Sp3 61} |BMP2060-0000000-CG40 J806300E1|P4 -30 46
145157101(C -9 8 Sp4 62 |P2 -1 42]1J80964201(P3 -19 44
Sp1 59 Ga9 72| |BMP2060-0000000-EG40 J80965001(P3 -20 44

Ga3 66]]150793001|D -90 14 P2 -1 42|1J80966101(P3 -20 44

145446001 -33 28 Sp2 60§ | JO0494001(P3 - 12 44]1J80967001(P3 -17 44
145446002|K - 30 30} Sp3 61]|J01411001|P3 - 11 441180968001 |P3 -17 44
145737001H -9 24 Sp4 62|]J03733001(P3 -4 44}11J80970001|P3 -18 e
145971101|Sp1 59 Sps 63]]J03739001(P3 -13 44]1J80973001|P2 -2 42
Ga2 65 Ga9 72|} J03940001|P1 - 11 40) | J80974001|P2 -3 42
146039021|E -2 18]1151267001|B -63 6]|J03955001|P1 -12 40{ | J80975001|P4 - 20 46
146046000|Q - 16 4811151308102|D - 11 12§]J03956001|P1 - 14 40|} S01005000|Z -23 56
146050001 |Ga1 64 D -43 12| | J0O3957001|P1 - 15 40]1S01107101|Ga5 68
146194000(Q -17 4811151594001|B -62 6]1J03958001|P1 -17 40| S01419000|J - 11 28
146231001 (Ga1 64]]153037201(C -9 8]1J03961001|P1 -23 40} | S01904001|Ga1 64

75




#35| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page|] CODE REF.NO page]] CODE REF.NO page]] CODE REF.NO Page
S01904001|Ga2 65| 1S13561101|Sp3 61] 1 S29649001|Ga1 64]1S52936001|Sp1 59
Gab 68 Sp4 62]1S30103001|Ga8 71 Sp2 60}
Gab 69 Sp5 63]1S31006001|C - 31 8 Sp3 61
Ga7 70] §S13684001|Gas 68]1S31032001|J -36 28 Sp4 62
Ga8 71 Ga6 69 K -32 30} Sp5 63
S02602001|G  -20 22 Ga7 70J1S31885001|E -9 18] |S55655201|J - 27 28
Sp1 59 Ga8 7111S31899251|D - 41 12| |SA1105001|A -5 2
Sp2 GOﬁ S16335001|D - 51 12]1S31910001|Ga6 69] |ISA1106001|A -1 2
Sp3 61)1S16337001|D -52 12|1S31938001|Q -12 48] ISA1107001|A -2 2
Sp4 62]1S16625050|T -7 54]1S31939001|Q -13 48] |SA1120001|B -5 4
Sp5 63]1S16629151|T -9 54] | S32263001|A -9 2| |SA1133001|Sp1 59
S02620201|J -28 28|1S16630051|T -16 54]§S32907050(P4 -9 46 Sp2 60
S02637001|L -4 32]1S16643009|T -23 54 R -7 50) Sp3 61
S02643001|L -6 32]|S17774001|1Z2 -1 561 | S34281000|P4 -4 46 Sp4 62
S02645001|L  -20 32]1S20356001|T -19 54]1S34352101|D -70 14| |1SA1134001|Sp5 63
S02646001|L  -65 34|1S23418002|K -19 30§ )1S34756021|E -6 18] |SA1135001|Sp1 59
S02647021|L -25 32]1S23651001|B -2 41 1S35775010|Sp1 59 Sp2 60
S02648001|L -26 32 B -6 4 Sp2 60 Sp3 61
S02742001|{D -89 14 B -57 6 Sp3 61 Sp4 62
Sp1 59 B -74 6 Sp4 62] |[SA1136001|Sp5 63
Ga1 64 B -76 6]|S35776101|Ga4 67| |SA1137001|Sp1 59
Ga2 65 B -79 6] 1S35776201|Sp1 59 Sp2 60
S02743001|D -89 14 B -81 6)1S35777101|C -9 8 Sp3 61
Sp1 59 D -68 14 Sp1 59 Sp4 62
Ga3 66 D -81 14 Sp2 60 Sp5 63
S02744001|Gas5 68 D -112 16 Sp3 61]|SA1138101|B - 51 6
S02747101|Z -24 56 G -12 22 Sp4 62]ISA1139101|B - 52 6
S02748001|D -91 14 G -14 22 Ga4 67| |SA1140001|B - 56 6
Sp1 59 G -19 22]|S35820021|E -4 18| |SA1143001|B -67 6
Ga4 67 L -33 32)S35821021|E -1 18] |SA1144001|B -68 6
Gab 68]1S25235001|B -3 411S36893050|L - 47 32| |SA1145001|B - 69 6
S02763602(Z -16 561 |1S25236001|1B -4 41 1S37060001|P3 - 26 441 1SA1150001|1B -78 6
S02999201|Gas 68 D -567 14 Wa 73] |SA1166001|B  -73 6
S03000201|Ga5 68 D -95 16]|S37061010|1Z -3 56]ISA1171001|C -1 8
S03245001|G  -22 22| 1S25279101|IN - 18 38 Sp5 63]|SA1173001|C -1 8
S03246001|G -26 2211S25321001|D -59 14]|S38687000|L - 59 32]|SA1174001|C -5 8
S03677001|N  -27 38]1S25339201|D -96 16§1S38712001|B  -59 6] |SA1175001|C - 36 8
S03882201|Ga5 68]1S25344001|H -62 26]1S38713100|B -60 6] |SA1176001|C -12 8
S03883201|Sp2 60] |S25380401|H -17 24]1S38760001|Ga4 67]ISA1177001|C -13 8
Sp3 61]1S25382001|H -5 24]1S38769000|H -8 241 |SA1178001|C -14 8
Sp4 62 H -22 24]1S38803051|T -4 541 |SA1179001|C - 15 8
Sp5 63 H -25 24]|S38804050|T -5 54 c -27 8
Gab 68]1S25401100|B - 71 6]1S39051001|C -32 8 Cc -30 8
S03884301|Gab 69]1S25426101|L - 11 32]1S39830101|D -107 16 H -68 26
S04159000(P4 - 15 46]|S25427101|D -113 161 S40765001|1Z -49 58| |SA1181001|C  -17 8
S04630000{H -11 2411S25434000|L - 37 32| 1S40938001|J -30 28] 1SA1182001|C -19 8
S04632101|J -29 28] 1S25449201IN -5 38| |S41205001|N -4 38]ISA1183001|C -20 8
S06055009(Z -6 56] | S25454001|N - 17 38]|S41206001|N -3 38]|SA1184001|C - 21 8
S07027001|1Q -7 48] | S25456001|N - 23 38] | S41207000|N - 28 38]|SA1186001|C -24 8
S07350001|C -25 8 N -30 38] | S42893001|C -7 8||SA1189101|C -41 10
S07649001|Ga1 64]1S25457101|1Q -1 48] | S45050001|A - 16 2| ISA1190001|C -29 8
Gaz2 65]1S25469100(D - 16 12]1S45563001|J -3 28| |SA1193001|C -40 10
S07783001|Z -48 58] |S25475101|H -63 26 |S45837001|C -33 8] |SA1206001|D -15 12
S09621151|A  -13 2|1S25789000(K -9 30]|S47487001(H - 37 241 |SA1207001|D -19 12
S09634000(Z2 -7 56]1S25821001|Ga9 72]|S47508101|D - 106 16]|SA1209001|D -23 12
S11222001|Ga2 65] | S25822001|Ga8 71|1S47509001|{H -39 241 |SA1210001|D -25 12
S12441001|J -35 28 Gag 72]|S50098101|D -5 12]|SA1211001|D -26 12
K -33 30] | S29644001|Ga3 66]S51272100|H -42 24]|SA1214101|D -32 12
S12915001|D -58 14]1S29645001|Ga2 65]11S51282101|1Z -19 56 |SA1217101|D -40 12
S13385001|C - 11 8]1S29646001|Ga1 64]1S51283001|12 -17 56) |SA1218001|D -42 12
S13561101|C -7 8]1S29647101|Ga6 69]1S51815001|H -26 24| |SA1223001|D -48 12
Sp1 59 Ga8 71 H -35 24]|SA1225001|D -54 12
Sp2 60]1S29648101|Gab6 69]1S52764001|H -18 24]|SA1226101|D -62 14

~
D



#5| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO pPage CODE REF.NO Page
SA1227101|D -64 14 |SA1371201|M -1 36] |SA2170001|A - 15 2] 1SA2433101|Sp5 63
SA1228001|D -65 14 |SA1372001|M -2 36] |SA2171001|M -9 36 Ga4 67
SA1229101|D - 67 14| |SA1373001|M -4 36] |SA2177001|T -6 54| |SA2689101|R - 18 50

J -12 28] |SA1374301|N -1 38| |[SA2190001(K  -24 30] |SA2778201|C - 34 8
SA1230001|D - 71 141 |SA1376001|N - 10 38] |SA2194201|B - 50 4] |SA2779001|H  -40 24
SA1231001|D -72 14| |SA1377001|N - 20 38] |SA2250001|B - 58 6] |SA2836101|C - 10 8
SA1233101|D -76 14| |SA1378201|N - 24 38] |SA2251001|B - 75 6 Sp5 63
SA1234001|D -80 141 |SA1388101|P4 - 18 46] |SA2252001|B - 80 6 Ga1 64
SA1237001|D -75 14 R -15 50]|SA2254101|B - 82 6 Ga2 65
SA1238401|D -83 14 R -17 50] |SA2258001|L - 31 32 Gab 68
SA1239201|D -84 14| |SA1390001|R -6 50] |SA2270001|P4 -3 46 Gab 69
SA1242001|D -87 14| |SA1391601|L - 44 32 R -2 50 Ga7 70

D -104 16| |SA1392001|L  -45 32 |SA2286001|F -15 20 Ga8 71
SA1245101|D -93 16| |SA1393001|L - 46 32] |SA2287001IN - 19 38] |SA2837101|C  -10 8
SA1247001|D -94 16§ |SA1394101|L  -63 34]|SA2293101|D - 117 16 Sp5 63
SA1250101|D - 100 16 R -16 50] |SA2294101|D - 115 16 Ga9 72
SA1251001|D  -101 16] JSA1396001|N -2 38]|SA2295201|D - 111 16] |SA2838101|Ga3 66
SA1253101|D -98 16| |[SA1397001|T -1 54] |SA2296001|T -13 54] |SA2839101|Ga1 64
SA1254001|D -99 16| |[SA1399201|F -1 20] |SA2343001(H -2 24 Ga2 65
SA1258001(F -5 20) |ISA1656011|Z -2 56] |SA2345001|D -90 14 Ga3 66
SA1261001|D -56 14| |SA1656014|Z -2 56 Sp2 60 Gab 68
SA1263001|D -56 14] |SA1656022|Z -2 56 Sp3 61 Gab 69
SA1269001|D -39 12| |SA16580101Z -2 56 Sp4 62 Ga7 70
SA1273001|G -10 22| |SA1660010|1Z -2 56 Sp5 63 Ga8 71
SA1284001|G -15 22]|SA1752014|Z -2 56 Gab 69| |SA2840101|Ga1 64
SA1285001|G -16 22| |SA1752022|12 -2 56 Ga8 71 Ga2 65
SA1286001|G -18 22]|SA1941001|T -2 54] |SA2346001|D -92 14 Gab 68
SA1291001(J -21 28] |SA1942001|T -3 54 Sp2 60 Gab 69
SA1292001|H -1 24] |SA1950001|T  -12 54 Sp3 61 Ga7 70
SA1295001(H -13 24]1SA1961101|J  -20 28 Sp4 62 Ga8 71
SA1300001|H -27 24]|1SA1962001|12 - 11 56 Sp5 63] |SA2841101|Ga1 64
SA1303001|H -29 24]|SA1963001|1Z2 -12 56 Ga5 68 Ga2 65

H -46 24]|SA1967001|N - 15 38 Ga6 69 Gab 68
SA1304001|H -3 24]|SA1969001|1Z -8 56 Ga8 71 Gab 69
SA1305001|H -4 24]|SA1971101|K -1 30} |SA2347001|D - 109 16 Ga7 70
SA1306001|H -33 24] |SA1975001|K -3 30] |SA2348001|C -7 8 Gas 71
SA1307001|H -34 24] |ISA1978001|K -4 30] |SA2351101|J -1 28] |SA2842101|Ga1 64
SA1309001(H -38 24| ISA1980001|K -7 30] |SA2352101|J -1 28 Ga2 65
SA1313101|H -44 24]|SA1981101|K  -10 30] |SA2354001|P1 - 31 40 Gab 68
SA1314001(H -50 24]|SA1982101|K - 11 30] |SA2356101|J -6 28 Gab 69
SA1316001|H -52 24]|SA1983001|K  -12 30] |SA2358101(J -8 28 Ga7 70
SA1317001|B  -72 6] |SA1984001(K - 16 30] |SA2362001|J -2 28 Ga8 71
SA1321401|H -55 26] |SA1985001|K - 18 30} |SA2363001|J -4 28] |SA2844101|F -9 20
SA1322301|H -56 26] |SA1988001|K  -20 30 |SA2377001|D - 69 14| |SA2848001|F - 10 20
SA1323001|H -58 26 |SA1989001(K - 21 30} |SA2378001|B - 77 6] |SA2849001|ID -10 12
SA1324001|H -59 26 |SA1990101|K  -22 30] |SA2383001|L - 34 32] |SA2850101|D - 31 12
SA1325001|H -60 26] |SA1991001|K - 23 30] |SA2386001|P4 -8 46| |SA2851001|D - 34 12
SA1326101|H - 61 26f|SA1992101|K - 25 30} |SA2387001|P4 - 10 46 |SA2852001|F -8 20
SA1327101|H -67 26] |SA1994101|K - 29 30] |SA2388101|P4 -2 46| |SA2854001|D - 30 12
SA1332001|T -18 54] |SA1998001|L  -60 32] |SA2389001|P4 -7 46] |SA2856101|Ga1 64
SA1335001|T -8 54] |SA2040001(A  -17 2| |SA2390101|P4 - 19 46 Ga2 65
SA1336001|T - 11 54 Wa 73] |SA2401001|D - 103 16 Gab 68
SA1338001|T -21 54] |SA2041001|A -17 2| |SA2404001|B - 61 6 Gab 69
SA1342001(J -18 28 Wa 73| |SA2405001|P4 - 11 46 Ga7 70
SA1343001|J -13 28] |SA2097101|L - 51 32] |SA2406001|P4 - 16 46 Ga8 71
SA1345001|J -16 28| |SA2161001(B  -12 4] |SA2407001|P4 -1 46| |SA2868001|L - 62 32
SA1359001|J -10 28 B -19 41 |SA2417001|J - 14 28 P1 -8 40

K -26 30 B -26 4] |SA2422001|B - 10 4] |SA2875001(G - 29 22
SA1360101|K - 27 30 B -34 4 B -17 4] |SA2992001|F  -12 20
SA1362101(L  -29 32 B -42 - B -24 4] |SA3025001(P1 - 38 40
SA1363001(L  -30 32| |SA2162001|D -73 14 B -32 41 |SA3114001|D - 116 16
SA1366001|L  -42 32)|SA2165001|C -28 8 B -40 4] |SA3152001(D - 114 16
SA1367201(L -48 32 T -25 54] |SA2433101|C - 10 8] |SA3158101|H - 24 24

77



# 5| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Jage CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO Page
SA3508001|H -65 26| |SA7295001|R -3 50
SA3980001|C -16 8] |SA7297101|Z - 14 56
SA4098001|(P4 -5 46] |]SA7320001|G -9 22

R -4 50| |SA7321001|D - 21 12
SA4099001|P4 -6 46] |SA7323201|D -45 12
R -5 50| |SA7324201|D -46 12
SA4211001|P1 - 37 40| |SA7325001|P1 -2 40
SA4259001|A -3 2] |SA7330001|D -85 14
SA4494001|D -2 12] |SA7341101|L - 18 32
SA4552001(H - 41 24| |SA7345101|H -23 24
SA5329001|L  -13 32| |SA7422001|D - 108 16
SA5730101|P1 -4 40} |SA7525001|G -4 22
SA5731001|P1 -6 40| |SA7552001L -1 32
SA5732001|P1 -5 40] |SA7554001|G - 13 22
SA6167001|J -7 28| |SA7577001|L - 12 32
SA6606001(Z2 -29 56] |[SA7607001|C -6 8
SA6607001(Z - 33 56| |[SA7625001|B -8 4
Z -34 56 B -22 4
SA6609001(2 - 37 56 B -38 4
SA6629001(Z2 -21 56| |SA7626001|B - 15 4
SA7148001|G -3 22| |SA7627001|B -30 4
SA7209101|B -1 4] |SA7635001|D -13 12
SA7212101|B -7 4] |SA7636001|H -16 24
SA7222101|B - 14 4] |SA7654001|B  -28 4
SA7227101|B - 21 4 B -36 4
SA7234101|1B  -29 - B -44 4
SA7238101|B - 37 4] |SA7686002|Sp1 59
SA7239101|B  -45 4 Sp2 60
SA7240001|Sp5 63 Sp3 61
SA7241001|Sp1 59 Sp4 62
Sp2 60 Sp5 63
Sp3 61| |]SA7687001|Sp1 59
Sp4 62 Sp2 60
SA7242001|C -2 8 Sp3 61
SA7243001|D -1 12 Sp4 62
SA7246001|D -4 12 Sp5 63
SA7249101|D -7 12| |SA7688001|Sp1 59
SA7250101|D -8 12 Sp2 60
SA7252001|D -36 12 Sp3 61
SA7253001|D -37 12 Sp4 62
SA7254001|D -49 12 Sp5 63
SA7255001|D -74 14| |SA7693001|G -7 22
SA7257001|D -88 14] |SA7879001|G -6 22
SA7261101|G -1 22| |SA7898201|L  -49 32
SA7262001|G -2 22| |SA7899001|L  -50 32
SA7263301|G -5 22| |SA7900001|L  -52 32
SA7265101|H -20 24| |SA8002001(N - 13 38
SA7266001|G - 11 22| |SA8004001|C -39 10
SA7269001|H -28 24| |SA8005001|C -37 8
SA7271001(J -23 28| |SA8008001|R - 13 50
SA7272001|J -26 28
SA7273001(J -27 28
SA7275001|J  -29 28
SA7282101|L -9 32
SA7283001|L  -10 32
SA7284101|L  -16 32
SA7285001|L -17 32
SA7287001|L  -23 32
SA7288001|L -54 32
SA7291101|P1 -1 40
SA7292101|P1 -3 40
SA7293001|P1 -7 40
SA7294001|R -1 50

78



IN—T Y
PARTS BOOK

'7"5‘7"-I¥ﬁi(§1‘1 http://www.brother.co.jp/
T467-8561 AHEMIREREAET 15&F 15 TEL:0120-33-2392

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-2177

©2006 Brother Industries, Ltd. All Rights Reserved. S-7200B

SA7309-001.J/E
2006.04.B (1)



